
CABARRUS COUNTY

BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS
WORK SESSION

May 6, 2024
4:00 PM

1. CALL TO ORDER - CHAIRMAN

2. APPROVAL OF WORK SESSION AGENDA - CHAIRMAN

2.1. BOC - Changes to the Agenda

3. DISCUSSION ITEMS - NO ACTION

4. DISCUSSION ITEMS FOR ACTION

4.1. Behavioral Health - Hold Harmless Funds Budget Amendment
4.2. Cabarrus County Tourism Authority - FY 2025 Budget
4.3. County Manger - Cabarrus Arts Council Lease Extension
4.4. County Manager - Cabarrus County and Kannapolis City Schools Request For

Accelerated Funding For Previously Approved Projects
4.5. DHS - Transportation 5310 Elderly and Handicapped Grant
4.6. EDC - Funding to Support the Spark and Retail Lab Programs at the Cabarrus Center for

Innovation and Entrepreneurship
4.7. Finance - Budget Amendment For Additional Tax Turnover To The Fire Districts
4.8. Finance - FLP Insurance Proceeds
4.9. Finance - Rowan County Lottery Proceeds
4.10. Fire Marshal - Fire District Boundary Change
4.11. Legal - Proposal to Lease Part of Hickory Ridge High School Property
4.12. Planning - Community Development Budget Amendment
4.13. Risk Management - Budget Amendment
4.14. Rowan-Cabarrus Community College (RCCC) - Capital Project Budget Transfer Request
4.15. Sheriff's Office - Acceptance of Governor's Highway Safety Program (GHSP) Grant

Award
4.16. Sheriff's Office - Acceptance of Governor's Highway Safety Program's (GHSP) Bike

Safe Grant
4.17. Sheriff's Office - Budget Amendment for Purchase of Town of Harrisburg Patrol Vehicles
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4.18. Sheriff's Office - Town of Harrisburg Law Enforcement Contract Update
4.19. BOC - 2024 Commissioner Board Appointments Update
4.20. BOC - Appointments to Boards and Committees
4.21. BOC - Resolution Amending the Board of Commissioners' 2024 Meeting Schedule

5. APPROVAL OF REGULAR MEETING AGENDA

5.1. BOC - Approval of Regular Meeting Agenda

6. CLOSED SESSION

6.1. Closed Session - Pending Litigation, Economic Development and Personnel Matters

7. ADJOURN

In accordance with ADA regulations, anyone in need of an accommodation to participate in
the meeting should notify the ADA coordinator at 704-920-2100 at least 48 hours prior to the

meeting.
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2.-2.1.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
WORK SESSION

 
May  6, 2024

4:00 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Approval of Work Session Agenda - Chairman

SUBJECT: 
BOC - Changes to the Agenda

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
A list of changes to the agenda is attached.

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to approve the agenda as amended.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 
1 Minute

SUBMITTED BY: 
Lauren Linker, Clerk to the Board

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
No

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 

ATTACHMENTS:

Changes to the Agenda
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CABARRUS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
CHANGES TO THE AGENDA 

May 6, 2024 
 

UPDATED: 
 
Discussion Items for Action 
4.3 County Manager – Cabarrus Arts Council Lease Extension 
4.6 EDC – Funding to Support the Spark and Retail lab Programs at the Cabarrus Center for 

Innovation and Entrepreneurship 
 

ADDITIONS: 
 
Discussion Items for Action 
4.20 BOC – Appointments to Boards and Committees 
 
Closed Session 
6.1 Closed Session – Pending Litigation, Economic Development and Personnel 
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4.-4.1.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
WORK SESSION

 
May  6, 2024

4:00 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Discussion Items for Action

SUBJECT: 
Behavioral Health - Hold Harmless Funds Budget Amendment

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
Request to allocate $1,530,534.51 in Medicaid Hold Harmless (HH) funds to Monarch, the
operator of the Cabarrus County Regional Behavioral Health Center. Funding would be used
for startup costs to ensure the Center is ready for opening day in April 2026. Monarch
requires startup funding to hire key administrative, clinical, nursing, and direct care positions
to ensure the Center is prepared to launch. The total amount of startup funding requested by
Monarch is roughly $2.9M.              
 
Based on the March HH distribution, revenue is expected to be exceeded in the current fiscal
year by $2.4 million. (To date, Cabarrus has received the amount specified above.) The
amount received annually is variable.

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to adopt budget amendment.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 
5 Minutes

SUBMITTED BY: 
Aalece Pugh, Assistant County Manager/Human Services Director 

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
Yes
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COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 

ATTACHMENTS:

Monarch Startup Proposal
Hold Harmless Budget Amendment
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Monarch Cabarrus 
Start Up Funding
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Income Statement and Operating Results

© Monarch 2021      2
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© Monarch 2021      3

Monarch Cabarrus Start Up Funding Summary

Admin FBC PRTF Adult BHUC Child BHUC Total

Personnel Expenses 486,780$   516,239$   688,339$   397,164$     419,277$   2,507,799$        

Operating Expenses 19,500$     61,850$     88,300$      49,200$        48,800$      267,650$           

Vehicle for PRTF 45,000$      45,000$              

Marketing 100,000$   -$                 -$                 -$                   -$                 100,000$           

Total 606,280$   578,089$   821,639$   446,364$     468,077$   2,920,449$        

Budget Start Up

 Cabarrus County Behavioral Health Facility - 

Consolidated Services 

 Total Personnel Expenses              2,507,799$                            

52211 Housekeeping Supplies              5,480$                                    

52221 Food & Provisions              77,550$                                  

52230 Linen & Bedding              21,990$                                  

52231 Program & Operating Supplies              12,960$                                  

52237 Legend Drugs              2,840$                                    

52238 Supplies-Medical              6,060$                                    

52245 Personal Hygiene Items              2,570$                                    

52251 Motor Fuels              -$                                        

52261 Office Supplies              7,000$                                    

52271 Expensed Equipment              3,500$                                    

52272 Computer Equip & Software              93,500$                                  

52299 Miscellaneous              500$                                        

53311 Staff Travel              18,300$                                  

53341 PRTF Vehicle    45,000$                                  

53395 Staff Training              9,100$                                    

54491 Dues & Subscriptions              4,800$                                    

55510 Furniture & Fixtures              1,500$                                    

57705 Consultative Services              -$                                        

57714 Contract Psych Services              -$                                        

53318 Recreation -$                                        

Accountable Expense Line Items              312,650$                               

53371 Advertising              100,000$                                

Non-Accountable Expense Line Items              100,000$                               

Total Expenses              2,920,449$                            

Net Surplus (Deficit)         (2,920,449)$                          

Page 9



© Monarch 2021      4

Summary of Staffing Prior to Opening

Cabarrus Behavioral Health Facility

Projected Opening Date  4/1/2026

Staff date 6 months prior to opening 10/1/2025

Staff date 90 days prior to opening 1/1/2026

Staff date 60 days prior to opening 2/2/2026

Staff Start Date 10/1/2025

FTEs Admin FBC PRTF Adult BHUC Child BHUC Total

VP Clinical Operations 1.00        1.00        

AVP Clinical Operations 1.00        1.00        

Admin Assistant 1.00        1.00        

HR Recruiter 1.00        1.00        

Medical Director 1.00        1.00        

Nursing Director 1.00        1.00        

Total FTEs 6.00        -              -        -             -             6.00        

Admin FBC PRTF Adult BHUC Child BHUC Total

Grand Total FTEs 6.00        43.63         50.83   25.90         25.90         152.26   

6 months prior to opening 6.00        -              -        -              -             6.00        

90 days prior to opening -          4.33            8.33      3.60            3.60           19.86      

60 days prior to opening -          39.30          42.50    22.30          22.30         126.40    
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© Monarch 2021      5

Summary Staffing 90 Days Prior to Opening

Cabarrus Behavioral Health Facility

Projected Opening Date  4/1/2026

Staff date 6 months prior to opening 10/1/2025

Staff date 90 days prior to opening 1/1/2026

Staff date 60 days prior to opening 2/2/2026

Staff Start Date 1/1/2026

FTEs Admin FBC PRTF Adult BHUC Child BHUC Total

Director of Operations, Crisis 1.00            1.00        

Charge Nurse 1.00            1.00        

Admissions UM Coordinator, Crisis  2.00            2.00        

Director of Occupational Therapy 0.33            0.33      0.66        

Program Director  1.00      1.00        

Admissions Coordinator 1.00      1.00        

Assistant Program Director 1.00      1.00        

Lead Teacher/Academic Director 1.00      1.00        

Teacher 4.00      4.00        

Program Director  0.50            0.50           1.00        

Administrative Assistant 3.10            3.10           6.20        

Total FTEs -          4.33            8.33      3.60           3.60           19.86      
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© Monarch 2021      6

Summary Staffing 60 Days Prior to Opening

Cabarrus Behavioral Health Facility

Projected Opening Date  4/1/2026

Staff date 6 months prior to opening 10/1/2025

Staff date 90 days prior to opening 1/1/2026

Staff date 60 days prior to opening 2/2/2026

Staff Start Date 2/1/2026

Admin FBC PRTF Adult BHUC Child BHUC Total

Child Psychiatrist 0.75            1.00      1.75        

Physican Assistant/ APP 1.00            1.00        

Psychologist 0.50            0.50        

Registered Nurse 2.80            4.50      4.50            4.50           16.30      

Behavioral Therapist 2.00            3.00      5.00        

Program Manager Occupation Therapist 1.00            1.00        

Lead BH Technician 2.00            1.00      3.00        

Behavioral Technician 26.25          30.00    5.00           61.25      

Certified OT Assistant 2.00            2.00      4.00        

Care Manager 1.00            1.00      2.00        

APP - NP/PA 5.00            5.00           10.00      

Charge Nurse 0.50            0.50           1.00        

Qualified Professional 4.50            4.50           9.00        

Peer Support Specialist 5.00            5.00        

LCAS 2.80            2.80           5.60        

Total FTEs -          39.30         42.50   22.30         22.30         126.40   
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Budget Revision/Amendment Request

Date: Amount:

Dept. Head: Department:

Fund Indicator          
Department/ 

Object/ Project
Account Name

Approved      

Budget
Increase Amount Decrease Amount Revised Budget

001 6 1910-6445 Medicaid Hold Harmless 6,000,000.00                 1,530,534.51                 -                                   7,530,534.51

001 9 5695-9445 Purchased Services 2,200.00                        1,530,534.51                 -                                   1,532,734.51

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total 0.00

County Manager

                                           Approved

                                           Denied

                ____________________________________

                 ____________________________________

                            Transfer Between Departments/Funds

                 Board of Commissioners

        Approved

_____________________________________

           Supplemental Request

_____________________________________

                Budget Officer

                            Approved

                            Denied

_____________________________________

_____________________________________

    Denied

Monarch Cabarrus Start Up Funding- projected expenses to launch center April 2026

        Internal Transfer Within Department

5/20/2024

Aalece Pugh 

1,530,534.51

Behavioral Health

Signature Signature Signature

Date Date Date
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4.-4.2.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
WORK SESSION

 
May  6, 2024

4:00 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Discussion Items for Action

SUBJECT: 
Cabarrus County Tourism Authority - FY 2025 Budget

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
The Cabarrus County Tourism Authority will present their FY 2025 Budget and provide a
tourism update.

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to adopt the Cabarrus County Tourism Authority Budget of $7,064,146.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 
15 Minutes

SUBMITTED BY: 
Donna Carpenter, President/CEO, Cabarrus County CVB
John Mills, Executive Vice President, Cabarrus County CVB

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
No

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 

ATTACHMENTS:

Budget Message
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Proposed Budget
Presentation
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FY2025 Budget Message 
 
April 24th, 2024  
 
Cabarrus County CVB Board of Directors and Cabarrus County Board of Commissioners: 
 
Cabarrus County lodging revenues in FY2023 set a record by beating the previous high set in FY2022 by 13.6%.  
This travel momentum continued for the first half of FY2024 as lodging revenues have surpassed FY2023 
revenues by 3.5%.  As we approach the second half of FY2024 and into FY2025 we are forecasting revenues to 
normalize.  Much of the leisure travel growth over the past few years has been driven by pent up demand that 
occurred during the pandemic.  Higher Average Daily Rates were a result of inflationary pressures.  Although 
rates have seen all-time highs they have dropped in the past few months.  That pattern is expected to continue 
into FY2025  These trends are not unique to Cabarrus.  Nationwide, the travel industry has already been 
experiencing normalization in travel demands and average daily rates.  Beyond the leisure traveler business 
travel and group travel are continuing to pace ahead of the previous year.  The addition of the new Mondo Track 
in the fall of 2023 is already generating a ton of interest and several groups have already booked the facility with 
an estimated economic impact of $1.4 million.  There is also an additional $5.8 million worth of track and field 
leads that the organization is trying to finalize.  During the budget process decisions were made utilizing the 
Bureau’s Mission and Vision Statements.   
 

MISSION 
Drive visitation to Cabarrus County  

to generate the maximum impact through hotel stays  
and visitor spending. 

VISION 
To continually grow and sustain  

a dynamic travel industry to become the 
number one economic force for Cabarrus County      

 
The budget for FY2025 of $7,064,146 represents an increase of 9% over FY2024.  Lodging revenues are expected 
to increase by $389,646 compared to the FY2024 budget.  Visitor research will continue to be an important 
investment as the organization understands visitor origin patterns and targets potential visitors.  The 
organization will increase advertising spending and continue to capitalize on the Explore Cabarrus branding with 
new creative programming.  A new Motorsports Trail will be developed in the next year which will allow visitors 
to experience all the motorsports attractions in the area in a new way.     
 
I would like to thank the individuals who contributed to the preparation of the FY2025 budget and offer them 
my sincere gratitude. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
Donna Carpenter 
President/CEO - Cabarrus County Tourism Authority  
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Revenues: 
 
The CCTA receives 97% of its revenue through a 6% Occupancy Tax levied on guests who stay in Cabarrus County 
Hotels.  6% is the state maximum rate and will not change in FY2025. 
 

Occupancy Tax: 
 

Actual   FY2023 6,975,016 
Budget  FY2024 6,450,000 
Budget  FY2025 6,839,646 

 

Occupancy Taxes are budgeted to increase by 6.0% in FY2025.  Occupancy Tax revenues are based on the 
following assumptions: 
 

• There are no new hotels scheduled to open in FY2025.  There is one new hotel, Home2 and Tru dual 
brand, that is under construction on Bruton Smith Boulevard.  The hotel is not scheduled to open until 
summer of 2025, so they are not included in any estimates.   

 

• Occupancy Tax forecasting is based on lodging analysis from Smith Travel Research as well as travel 
forecasts from US Travel and Tourism Economics.    Additional information is obtained through 
information exchange with the lodging properties within Cabarrus County as well as an analysis of any 
citywide/countywide events.  

 

• Leisure travel is beginning to normalize after the post pandemic pent up travel demand.  Hotel rates are 
also expected to drop through FY2025 following all-time highs related to inflationary pressures.  
Business and group travel is still pacing ahead of FY2024.  There is strong interest in the new Mondo 
track that opened in the fall of 2023. 

 

• Occupancy Tax revenue received in July 2024 from June 2024 occupancy will be accrued back into June 
2024 for FY2024 accrual statements.  For this purpose, there will be zero revenue recognized in July 
2024 while there will be 2 months recognized in June 2025. 
 

 Other Revenue: 
 

• Other revenue of $224,500 includes cooperative advertising opportunities, interest on cash deposits, 
Celebrate Cabarrus, and retail sales in the visitor center.  Interest rates are expected to remain high in 
FY2025.   

 
• The CCTA currently maintains the County approved reserve rate of 17% in its Fund Balance.   
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Expenditures: 
 
The CVB operates on a zero-based budget; therefore, all revenues received in FY2025 are budgeted to be 
expended.  Expenditures for the CVB are divided into three categories.  They are Salary and Wage Expense, 
Administration and Operations, and Sales and Marketing Activities.  The following charts illustrate how 
expenditures are budgeted in FY2025 compared to FY2024. 
 

  
 

 

29.5%

12.1%

58.4%

FY2024  CVB Allocations 

Salary and Wage
Expense

Administration
and Operations

Marketing

28.0%

12.1%

59.9%

FY2025 CVB Alllocations

Salary and Wage
Expense

Administration
and Operations

Marketing
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FY2025 Operating Budget

JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN

FY2025 

Budget FY2024 Budget

FY2025 Budget 

Difference FY2023 FY2022 FY2021

 REVENUE

4000 OCCUPANCY TAX 0 639,512 591,007 518,599 604,141 503,608 505,759 521,713 536,011 567,913 672,738 1,178,645 6,839,646 6,450,000$           389,646$              6,975,016$           6,138,715$           3,748,424$           

4010 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 16,000 17,000 16,000 17,000 16,000 17,000 17,000 15,000 17,000 16,000 16,000 16,000 196,000 2,760$                   193,240$              43,154$                1,631$                   2,264$                   

4020 ADVERTISING REVENUES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18,000 0 18,000 15,000$                3,000$                   30,602$                30,041$                

4030 MISC REVENUE 0 0 0 0 0 6,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,000 4,000$                   2,000$                   5,019$                   298,736$              

4040 FUND BALANCE APPROPRIATED 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -$                       -$                       2,147,774$           1,050,576$           

4060 ITEMS FOR RESALE 600 500 300 600 300 200 300 200 300 400 400 400 4,500 3,300$                   1,200$                   2,516$                   3,158$                   3,182$                   

TOTAL  REVENUE 16,600 657,012 607,307 536,199 620,441 526,808 523,059 536,913 553,311 584,313 707,138 1,195,045 7,064,146 6,475,060$        589,086$           9,204,081$        7,522,857$        3,753,870$        

OPERATING BUDGET:

SALARIES

5000 SALARIES 50,327 145,923 97,282 97,282 97,282 97,282 145,923 97,282 97,282 97,282 97,282 153,021 1,273,450 1,225,344$           48,106$                989,623$              863,765$              718,186$              

5010 HOURLY LABOR 5,938 12,532 7,595 7,595 7,595 7,595 11,392 7,595 7,595 7,595 9,395 14,098 106,520 116,233$              (9,713)$                 33,398$                69,024$                75,401$                

5020 FICA 3,483 9,757 6,502 6,502 6,502 6,502 9,754 6,502 6,502 6,502 6,614 10,361 85,483 83,396$                2,087$                   63,888$                58,099$                49,584$                

5030 MEDICARE 806 2,317 1,521 1,521 1,521 1,521 2,281 1,521 1,521 1,521 1,547 2,416 20,014 19,491$                523$                      15,196$                13,771$                11,656$                

5040 MEDICAL INSURANCE 16,055 16,055 16,055 16,055 17,467 17,467 17,467 17,467 17,467 17,467 17,467 17,467 203,956 181,832$              22,124$                128,809$              122,125$              115,526$              

5050 RETIREMENT 14,357 14,357 14,357 14,357 14,357 21,536 14,357 14,357 14,357 14,357 14,357 21,536 186,642 181,014$              5,628$                   124,210$              107,956$              83,982$                

5060 WORKMENS COMP 2,500 0 250 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,750 2,750$                   -$                       1,781$                   1,633$                   1,871$                   

5070 DEFERRED 401K 5,009 5,009 7,514 5,009 5,009 5,009 5,009 5,009 7,514 5,009 5,009 5,009 65,118 62,854$                2,264$                   48,655$                44,907$                38,808$                

5080 PERFORMANCE INCENTIVES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32,000 32,000 32,000$                -$                       29,688$                24,160$                15,453$                

5090 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 150 275 150 100 100 100 700 250 150 100 100 200 2,375 3,300$                   (925)$                     1,193$                   999$                      2,165$                   

TOTAL SALARY AND WAGES EXPENSE 98,625 206,225 151,226 148,421 149,833 157,012 206,883 149,983 152,388 149,833 151,771 256,108 1,978,308 1,908,214$        70,094$             1,436,441$        1,306,439$        1,112,632$        

ADMINISTRATION & OPERATIONS

6000 ADMIN FEE 0 31,976 29,550 25,930 30,207 25,180 25,288 26,086 26,800 28,396 33,637 58,932 341,982 322,500$              19,482$                348,751$              306,936$              187,421$              

6004 CAPITAL OUTLAY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -$                       56,360$                -$                       

6010 EMPLOYEE/COMMUNITY RELATIONS 300 500 300 300 500 500 1,700 500 300 500 300 500 6,200 6,400$                   (200)$                     2,564$                   3,358$                   1,407$                   

6020 INSURANCE 20,300 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20,300 19,475$                825$                      8,159$                   7,708$                   6,825$                   

6030 MILEAGE 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 600 600$                      -$                       62$                        -$                       29$                        

6040 OFFICE EQUIPMENT/MNT 5,125 54,625 4,625 5,340 4,625 4,625 5,125 4,625 4,625 8,625 4,625 4,625 111,215 56,060$                55,155$                59,729$                61,583$                68,204$                

6050 OFFICE SUPPLIES 500 1,300 800 700 1,500 1,300 1,400 700 1,100 700 1,300 700 12,000 9,500$                   2,500$                   7,197$                   6,283$                   3,690$                   

6060 OTHER OPERATING COST 870 870 1,180 680 670 1,100 670 670 970 690 690 990 10,050 11,025$                (975)$                     7,787$                   4,977$                   4,006$                   

6070 POSTAGE/SHIPPING 920 1,525 1,150 920 1,425 1,100 870 1,325 1,000 1,570 2,125 1,200 15,130 16,790$                (1,660)$                 11,872$                14,764$                5,164$                   

6080 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0 0 9,500 5,000 0 3,500 0 200 500 0 0 500 19,200 27,800$                (8,600)$                 15,720$                15,025$                12,700$                

6090 RENT/BUILDING EXPENSE 3,145 3,395 11,945 7,595 3,495 5,070 3,595 3,745 4,695 3,295 3,065 6,845 59,885 54,580$                5,305$                   36,059$                38,006$                224,710$              

6100 STAFF DEVELOPMENT 400 100 100 100 100 200 200 200 200 200 300 3,200 5,300 4,600$                   700$                      3,638$                   176$                      1,133$                   

6110 TELEPHONE 2,325 2,325 2,825 2,325 2,325 2,825 2,325 2,325 2,825 2,325 2,325 2,825 29,900 27,450$                2,450$                   28,183$                24,786$                24,806$                

6120 VEHICLE EXPENSE 400 400 1,150 830 400 850 250 400 900 400 400 1,800 8,180 6,880$                   1,300$                   5,131$                   5,843$                   3,030$                   

6130 DEBT SERVICE - INTEREST (GASB 87) 1,248 1,267 1,247 1,189 1,207 1,150 1,168 1,149 1,024 1,109 1,055 1,069 13,882 16,777$                (2,895)$                 19,338$                21,242$                -$                       

6131 DEBT SERVICE - PRINCIPAL (GASB 87) 17,343 17,213 16,755 16,812 16,793 16,850 16,833 16,854 16,978 16,893 16,947 16,933 203,204 206,343$              (3,139)$                 200,954$              181,165$              -$                       

TOTAL ADMIN & OPS 52,926 115,546 81,177 67,771 63,297 64,300 59,474 58,829 61,967 64,753 66,819 100,169 857,028 786,780$           70,248$             811,504$           691,852$           543,125$           

SALES AND MARKETING ACTIVITIES

7000 ADVERTISING/E-MARKETING 272,876 156,250 186,175 188,050 156,200 165,575 149,500 146,700 148,839 154,700 140,200 32,970 1,898,035 1,617,931$           280,104$              1,468,448$           856,706$              374,924$              

7015 BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 38,450 5,800 17,450 94,300 7,950 11,500 12,650 26,300 18,950 3,300 4,050 15,800 256,500 240,600$              15,900$                143,299$              183,070$              46,860$                

7020 COLLATERAL/PRODUCTION 35,000 5,500 28,500 7,050 5,000 11,200 34,700 10,000 85,000 6,000 5,500 7,000 240,450 214,600$              25,850$                211,304$              128,666$              29,694$                

7030 CORPORATE COMMUNICATIONS 2,000 0 500 3,500 500 0 3,300 0 500 0 500 500 11,300 10,700$                600$                      11,022$                8,880$                   5,039$                   

7040 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 40,935 3,670 700 9,340 100 2,550 9,090 400 650 440 0 500 68,375 55,410$                12,965$                57,116$                48,402$                39,549$                

7060 EVENT EXPENSE 0 0 15,000 22,000 0 4,000 0 0 4,000 0 23,000 19,000 87,000 87,000$                -$                       84,674$                56,739$                18,305$                

7070 FAM TOURS/SITE INSPECTIONS 1,000 2,000 7,000 0 15,250 0 500 3,000 500 3,000 12,250 7,500 52,000 44,000$                8,000$                   96,803$                13,016$                6,724$                   

7120 MEDIA RELATIONS 20,816 12,440 7,590 7,215 7,440 8,535 8,415 7,840 8,190 10,885 8,365 12,665 120,396 119,549$              847$                      114,201$              27,181$                7,485$                   

7125 PARTNERSHIP 11,550 6,550 4,150 5,850 49,950 7,850 21,400 7,450 5,050 24,850 6,300 11,050 162,000 162,000$              -$                       21,389$                79,395$                6,847$                   

7130 AGREEMENTS/BID FEES 93,145 78,621 74,395 64,575 73,352 55,625 62,233 62,231 70,445 79,041 71,142 63,932 848,737 819,200$              29,537$                2,543,501$           1,175,129$           377,994$              

7140 TRADE SHOWS/CONFERENCES 22,000 15,550 17,525 11,100 15,600 13,495 9,350 16,650 8,500 20,150 5,085 21,900 176,905 148,910$              27,995$                118,161$              82,707$                8,875$                   

7150 WEB TECHNOLOGY 4,065 625 6,259 625 625 726 1,225 19,158 726 625 625 726 36,010 76,366$                (40,356)$               123,816$              45,155$                44,117$                

7160 DESTINATION SERVICES 18,915 34,300 14,590 25,975 12,235 16,130 31,515 10,150 26,140 31,675 8,190 11,285 241,100 183,800$              57,300$                170,027$              75,409$                19,701$                

7170 MARKETING - INTEREST (GASB 96) 47.00 0.00 0.00 24.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 0.00 0.00 1,571.00 -$                       1,571$                   551$                      -$                       -$                       

7180 MARKETING - PRINCIPAL (GASB96) 6,704 0 0 6,727 0 0 7,500 0 0 7,500 0 0 28,431 -$                       28,431$                26,449$                -$                       -$                       

9000 BAD DEBT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -$                       -$                       7,260$                   308$                      -$                       

TOTAL MARKETING 567,503 321,306 379,834 446,331 344,202 297,186 352,128 309,879 377,490 342,916 285,207 204,828 4,228,810 3,780,066$        448,744$           5,198,021$        2,780,763$        986,114$           

GRAND TOTAL EXPENSES 719,054 643,077 612,237 662,523 557,332 518,498 618,485 518,691 591,845 557,502 503,797 561,105 7,064,146 6,475,060$        589,086$           7,445,966$        4,779,054$        2,641,871$        

REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES -702,454 13,935 -4,930 -126,324 63,109 8,310 -95,426 18,222 -38,534 26,811 203,341 633,940 0 -$                   -$                   1,758,115$        2,743,803$        1,111,999$        
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FY2025 Budget

Sales Summary   -   July to April 2024

Total leads generated to our hotels
259 Leads

113,689 Room nights
Economic Impact:  $70,657,191

Market breakdown
Meetings Market – 181 Leads for 74,184 Room nights

Economic Impact:  $24,888,316

Sports Market – 78 Leads for 39,505 Room Nights
Economic Impact:  $45,768,875
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FY2025 Budget

Definites
USA South 2024 Conference Championship -500 Room Nights 

NC High School Regional Meet – 250 Room Nights
AAU District Championships – 1,500 Room Nights
USATF Youth Championships – 900 Room Nights

Total Economic Impact - $3,384,451

Leads
4 additional track meets – 2,750 Room Nights Total

Total Economic Impact - $2,920,000
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Destination Development
+ $7 Million Dollars 

FY2025 Budget
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FY2025 Budget

Occupancy Tax Collections

 $-
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29.5% 

12.1% 

58.4%

FY2024  CVB Allocations 

Salary and Wage
Expense

Administration
and Operations

Marketing

FY2025 Budget 7,064,146

County Retains
• 5% Administrative Fee - $341,982
• 5% Sports Development Fund - $341,982

28.0%

12.1%

59.9%

FY2025 CVB Allocations

Salary and Wage
Expense

Administration
and Operations

Marketing
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4.-4.3.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
WORK SESSION

 
May  6, 2024

4:00 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Discussion Items for Action

SUBJECT: 
County Manger - Cabarrus Arts Council Lease Extension

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
Cabarrus Arts Council requests an additional 10-year extension on their lease at the Cabarrus
County Historic Courthouse.

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to approve an additional 10-year extension on the lease agreement between Cabarrus
County and the Cabarrus Arts Council.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 
5 Minutes

SUBMITTED BY: 
Mike Downs, County Manager
 

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
No

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 

ATTACHMENTS:

Page 33



Lease Agreement

Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



4.-4.4.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
WORK SESSION

 
May  6, 2024

4:00 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Discussion Items for Action

SUBJECT: 
County Manager - Cabarrus County and Kannapolis City Schools Request For Accelerated
Funding For Previously Approved Projects

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
The Cabarrus County School District is requesting to advance funding for three previously
approved projects. The projects include the Opportunity School, design funding for the new
Coltrane Webb and related relocation costs associated with temporary relocation of students
during that time as well as land design funding for future schools in the northwest and
southwest part of the county. The proposal would increase the Opportunity School project
budget by $2,535,000. The design and relocation budget for Coltrane Webb would be
$1,500,000 and $1,500,000 for the northwest and southwest school projects.

Kannapolis City Schools is requesting an increase of $2,000,000 to the overall budget for the
addition at Fred L. Wilson Elementary School. The new budget is $14,000,000. The updated
design/engineering contains 33,000 square feet, up from the original estimate of 22,000
square feet. The new design allows for a new media center and the capacity to accommodate
an increase in student enrollment projected to be over 300 additional students. 

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to suspend the rules of procedure due to time constraints.

Motion to authorize the project changes and approve funding for two new elementary
schools, update allocation to Fred L. Wilson Elementary School and the Opportunity School,
approve all corresponding budget amendments, approve capital project ordinance and
approve all corresponding reimbursement resolutions. 
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EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 
5 Minutes

SUBMITTED BY: 
Tim Lowder, Cabarrus County Schools
Scott Rogers, Kannapolis City Schools
Kelly Sifford, AICP, Assistant County Manager

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
Yes

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 

ATTACHMENTS:

Letter -CCS
Letter - KCS
Resolution - Fred L. Wilson
Resolution - Opportunity School
Opportunity School Budget Sheet
Budget Amendment
Project Ordinance
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESOLUTION DECLARING OFFICIAL INTENT TO 

REIMBURSE EXPENDITURES WITH PROCEEDS OF DEBT PURSUANT TO 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY REGULATIONS 

 

 BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Cabarrus County: 

 Section 1. The Board hereby finds, determines and declares as follows: 

(a) On February 5, 2024, the Board adopted a prior resolution declaring official 

intent to reimburse expenditures with proceeds of debt (the “Prior Resolution”) for the Fred 

L. Wilson Elementary School Project, as described in the Prior Resolution, a copy of which 

is attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

(b) At the time of adoption of the Prior Resolution, the Board reasonably 

expected that the maximum principal amount of debt to be incurred with respect to the Fred 

L. Wilson Elementary School Project would be $12,000,000. 

(c) As of the date of this supplemental resolution, the Board now reasonably 

expects that the maximum principal amount of debt to be incurred with respect to the Fred 

L. Wilson Elementary School Project instead will be $14,000,000, and desires to amend 

the maximum principal amount of debt stated in the Prior Resolution to reflect the same. 

(d) The maximum principal amount of debt to be incurred for the Fred L. 

Wilson Elementary School Project that was set forth in the Prior Resolution is hereby 

amended to be $14,000,000. 

(e) Except as supplemented hereby, the Prior Resolution adopted on February 

5, 2024, shall remain in full force and effect. 

Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 56



EXHIBIT A 

Copy of Prior Resolution 

Chairman Stephen M. Morris introduced the following resolution and its title was read: 

RESOLUTION DECLARING OFFICIAL INTENT TO REIMBURSE 

EXPENDITURES WITH PROCEEDS OF DEBT PURSUANT TO UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY REGULATIONS 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Cabarrus County: 

 1. The Board hereby finds, determines and declares as follows: 

  (a) Treasury Regulations Section 1.150-2 (the “Regulations”), promulgated by 

the United States Department of Treasury on June 18, 1993, prescribes certain specific procedures 

applicable to certain obligations issued by the County after June 30, 1993, including, without 

limitation, a requirement that the County timely declare its official intent to reimburse certain 

expenditures with the proceeds of debt to be issued thereafter by the County. 

  (b) The County has advanced and/or will advance its own funds to pay certain 

capital costs (the “Original Expenditures”) associated with financing, in whole or in part, (i) the 

design, acquisition, construction, installation and equipping of a new replacement public 

opportunity school, including the acquisition of necessary land, easements and rights-of-way, (ii) 

site development, (iii) any and all related utilities relocation and (iv) various real and/or personal 

property improvements related to any of the foregoing (collectively, the “Opportunity School 

Project”). 

  (c) The funds heretofore advanced or to be advanced by the County to pay the 

Original Expenditures are or will be available only on a temporary basis, and do not consist of 

funds that were otherwise earmarked or intended to be used by the County to permanently finance 

the Original Expenditures. 

  (d) As of the date hereof, the County reasonably expects that it will reimburse 

itself for such Original Expenditures with the proceeds of debt to be incurred by the County, and 

the maximum principal amount of debt to be incurred with respect to the Fred L. Wilson 

Elementary School Project is expected to be $12,000,000. 

  (e) All Original Expenditures to be reimbursed by the County were paid no 

more than 60 days prior to or will be paid on or after the date of, this declaration of official intent.  

The County understands that such reimbursement must occur not later than 18 months after the 

later of (i) the date the Original Expenditure was paid; or (ii) the date the Opportunity School 

Project was placed in service or abandoned, but in no event more than 3 years after the Original 

Expenditure was paid. 

2. This resolution shall take effect immediately. 
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Chairman Stephen M. Morris introduced the following resolution, and its title was read: 

SUPPLEMENTAL RESOLUTION DECLARING OFFICIAL INTENT TO 

REIMBURSE EXPENDITURES WITH PROCEEDS OF DEBT PURSUANT TO 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY REGULATIONS 

 

 BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Cabarrus County: 

 Section 1. The Board hereby finds, determines and declares as follows: 

(a) On February 5, 2024, the Board adopted a prior resolution declaring official 

intent to reimburse expenditures with proceeds of debt (the “Prior Resolution”) for the 

Opportunity School Project, as described in the Prior Resolution, a copy of which is 

attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

(b) At the time of adoption of the Prior Resolution, the Board reasonably 

expected that the maximum principal amount of debt to be incurred with respect to the 

Opportunity School Project would be $7,000,000. 

(c) As of the date of this supplemental resolution, the Board now reasonably 

expects that the maximum principal amount of debt to be incurred with respect to the 

Opportunity School Project instead will be $9,535,000, and desires to amend the maximum 

principal amount of debt stated in the Prior Resolution to reflect the same. 

(d) The maximum principal amount of debt to be incurred for the Opportunity 

School Project that was set forth in the Prior Resolution is hereby amended to be 

$9,535,000. 

(e) Except as supplemented hereby, the Prior Resolution adopted on February 

5, 2024, shall remain in full force and effect. 

Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately. 
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EXHIBIT A 

Copy of Prior Resolution 

Chairman Stephen M. Morris introduced the following resolution and its title was read: 

RESOLUTION DECLARING OFFICIAL INTENT TO REIMBURSE 

EXPENDITURES WITH PROCEEDS OF DEBT PURSUANT TO UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY REGULATIONS 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Cabarrus County: 

 1. The Board hereby finds, determines and declares as follows: 

  (a) Treasury Regulations Section 1.150-2 (the “Regulations”), promulgated by 

the United States Department of Treasury on June 18, 1993, prescribes certain specific procedures 

applicable to certain obligations issued by the County after June 30, 1993, including, without 

limitation, a requirement that the County timely declare its official intent to reimburse certain 

expenditures with the proceeds of debt to be issued thereafter by the County. 

  (b) The County has advanced and/or will advance its own funds to pay certain 

capital costs (the “Original Expenditures”) associated with financing, in whole or in part, (i) the 

design, acquisition, construction, installation and equipping of a new replacement public 

opportunity school, including the acquisition of necessary land, easements and rights-of-way, (ii) 

site development, (iii) any and all related utilities relocation and (iv) various real and/or personal 

property improvements related to any of the foregoing (collectively, the “Opportunity School 

Project”). 

  (c) The funds heretofore advanced or to be advanced by the County to pay the 

Original Expenditures are or will be available only on a temporary basis, and do not consist of 

funds that were otherwise earmarked or intended to be used by the County to permanently finance 

the Original Expenditures. 

  (d) As of the date hereof, the County reasonably expects that it will reimburse 

itself for such Original Expenditures with the proceeds of debt to be incurred by the County, and 

the maximum principal amount of debt to be incurred with respect to the Opportunity School 

Project is expected to be $7,000,000. 

  (e) All Original Expenditures to be reimbursed by the County were paid no 

more than 60 days prior to or will be paid on or after the date of, this declaration of official intent.  

The County understands that such reimbursement must occur not later than 18 months after the 

later of (i) the date the Original Expenditure was paid; or (ii) the date the Opportunity School 

Project was placed in service or abandoned, but in no event more than 3 years after the Original 

Expenditure was paid. 

2. This resolution shall take effect immediately. 
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Site ------->PLC Campus

Square Foot Program 23,126 Capacity 1,200             Capacity 150                           

Cost / SF Budget 412.31$                                Growth seats 1,200             Growth seats -                            

Open August 2022 Open 8/1/2026

Budget Timeframe Year Item Funded Amount Funded Amount

FY 21-22 Total 4,682,500     -$                          

January - June 2022 Land -$                          

FY 23-24 Total 45,610,000  -$                          

January - June 2024 Land -$                          

January - June 2024 Site Development -$                          

January - June 2024 Architect 537,500        585,000.00$           

January - June 2024 Engineering 30,000.00$              

January - June 2024 Pre-Construction 75,000.00$              

January - June 2024 Administrative Fees 5,000.00$                

FY 24-25 Total 3,663,500     695,000.00$           

July  - December 2024 Construction 8,250,000.00$        

July  - December 2024 Construction Owner

July  - December 2024 Road Construction -$                          

January - June 2025 Construction Owner 35,000.00$              

January - June 2025 Road Construction

January - June 2025 Technology Infrastructure 210,000.00$           

January - June 2025 Contingency 100,000.00$           

FY 25-26 Total -                 8,595,000.00$        

July  - December 2025 FF&E 195,000.00$           

July  - December 2025 Technology

July  - December 2025 Start Up 50,000.00$              

FY 25 -26 Total -                 245,000.00$           

January - June 2026 OPEN

FY 25 -26 Total -                 -$                          

Total By Project 53,956,000  9,535,000.00$        

Middle School Opportunity School Project
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Date: Amount:

Dept. Head: Department:

TRUE

Fund Indicator          
Department/ Object/ 

Project
Account Name

 Approved      

Budget 

 Increase 

Amount 

 Decrease 

Amount 
 Revised Budget 

390 6 7230-6927-FLW Proceeds from 2024 Draw Program 12,000,000             2,000,000         14,000,000              

390 9 7230-9820-FLW Construction 12,000,000             2,000,000         14,000,000              

Budget for Fred L. Wilson Elementary School

390 6 7210-6927-OPPOR Proceeds from 2024 Draw Program 7,000,000               2,535,000         9,535,000                

390 9 7210-9820-OPPOR Construction 7,000,000               2,535,000         9,535,000                

Budget for Opportunity School

390 6 7210-6932-COLWB Contribution from Community Investment Fund -                               1,500,000         1,500,000                

390 9 7210-9607-COLWB Design / Engineering -                               1,500,000         1,500,000                

100 6 0000-6901 Fund Balance 12,944,832             1,500,000         14,444,832              

100 9 0000-9708 Contribution to Schools Cap Project Fund 23,652,926             1,500,000         25,152,926              

Budget for Coltrane Webb STEM Elementary School

390 6 7210-6927-NEWES Contribution from Community Investment Fund -                               1,500,000         1,500,000                

390 9 7210-9820-NEWES Design / Engineering -                               1,500,000         1,500,000                

100 6 0000-6901 Fund Balance 14,444,832             1,500,000         15,944,832              

100 9 0000-9708 Contribution to Schools Cap Project Fund 25,152,926             1,500,000         26,652,926              

Budget for Elementary School in southern portion 

(Harrisburg) or northwest portion of the County.

County Manager

                            Transfer Between Departments/Funds

                 Board of Commissioners

                      Supplemental Request

Budget Revision/Amendment Request

                Budget Officer

To Budget for increase in Cabarrus County School's Opportunity School Project construction costs and fund due diligence, design fees and construction preparation for 

two elementary schools.  Also, an increase in the construction costs of the addition and renovations at Kannapolis City School's Fred L. Wilson Elementary School.  

        Internal Transfer Within Department

5/20/2024

James Howden

7,535,000                                                                             

Finance 
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                                           Approved

                                           Denied

                ____________________________________

                 ____________________________________

        Approved

_____________________________________

_____________________________________

                            Approved

                            Denied

_____________________________________

_____________________________________

    Denied

Signature Signature Signature

Date Date Date
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CABARRUS COUNTY 
SCHOOL CAPITAL PROJECTS 

BUDGET ORDINANCE 
 

 BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Cabarrus County, North Carolina 
that, Pursuant to Section 13.2 of Chapter 159 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, the 
following capital project ordinance is hereby adopted: 
 
Section I.   

 
A. The project authorized is for the construction and renovations of School Facilities. 

Details of the project are listed in section C. of this Project Ordinance. 
 

B. The officers of this unit are hereby directed to proceed with this capital project within 
the terms of the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and the budget 
contained herein. 

 
It is estimated that the following revenues will be available to complete capital 
projects as listed.  

 
Contribution from General Fund/CIF 
Contribution from Capital Projects Fund 
Debt Proceeds 2020 Draw Note 
Debt Proceeds 2022 Draw Note 
Debt Proceeds 2024 Draw Note 
Contribution from Capital Reserve Fund 

          $      50,680,342  
                    9,383,614 
                  45,227,096 
                  57,105,056 
                  76,001,750 
                       693,429 

Contribution from Convention & Visitors Bureau                     1,550,000 
NC Department of Transportation                     1,950,000 
  
  
TOTAL REVENUES $242,591,287 

 
 

C. The following appropriations are made as listed. 
 

CCS Mobile Unit Renovation 
R. Brown McAllister Replacement 
Roberta Road Middle School 
CCS New High School  
CCS Southeast High School – Land purchase 
Contribution to Capital Reserve 
Early College Mobile Units                                                                                                                            

      $     3,300,000 
48,326,750 
56,604,300 
9,508,821 
1,816,320 

                   5,001,114 
2,536,331 

Mondo Track – JM Robinson High School 1,550,000 
Deferred Maintenance Cabarrus County Schools 24,864,617 
Deferred Maintenance Kannapolis City School 5,640,034 
Deferred Maintenance Rowan Cabarrus Community College 2,652,500 
Central Cabarrus Track 1,155,000 
Hickory Ridge Football Field and Track 1,925,000 
Tennis Courts – Cox Mill, Central Cabarrus, Northwest  1,495,000 
Mary Frances Wall Renovations 11,000,000 
Weddington Hills Elementary School HVAC 7,000,000 
Concord High School HVAC 9,000,000 
Opportunity School 9,535,000 
Hickory Ridge High School Roof 2,550,000 
Cox Mill Elementary School Roof 2,500,000 
Wolf Meadow Elementary School Roof 2,000,000 
Fred L. Wilson Elementary School Addition 14,000,000 
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Forest Park Elementary School HVAC 7,000,000 
RCCC South Campus HVAC 6,150,500 
Cabarrus Health Science Institution 2,000,000 
Shady Brook Elementary School Chiller 450,000 
Consulting – Project Process Review                         30,000 
Coltrane Webb STEM Elementary School                    1,500,000 
New Elementary School – Northwest or Southwest                    1,500,000 
  
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $240,591,287 
 
 
 

 
 

GRAND TOTAL – REVENUES $242,591,287 

GRAND TOTAL – EXPENDITURES $242,591,287 

 
Section II.   
 
 A. Special appropriations to non-profit organizations shall be distributed after the 

execution of an agreement which ensures that all County funds are used for statutorily 
permissible public purposes. 

 
 B. The County Manager or designee is hereby authorized to transfer appropriations within 

or between funds, or modify revenue and expenditure projections as contained herein 
under the following conditions: 

 
1. The Manager may transfer amounts between objects of expenditure and revenues 

within a function without limitation.  
 

2. The County Manager may transfer amounts up to $500,000 between functions of 
the same fund.  

 
3. The County Manager may transfer amounts between contingency funds which are 

set aside for a specific project for budgetary shortfalls or upon the appropriate 
approval of a change order. 

 
4. The County Manager is authorized to transfer funds from the General Fund or 

Capital Reserve Fund to the appropriate fund for projects approved within the 
Capital Improvement Plan for the current fiscal year. 

 
5. Upon notification of funding increases or decreases to existing grants or revenues, 

or the award of grants or revenues, the Manager or designee may adjust budgets 
to match, including grants that require a County match for which funds are 
available. 

 
6. The Manager or designee may adjust debt financing from estimated projections to 

actual funds received. 
 

7. The County Manager may enter into and execute change orders or amendments 
to construction contracts in amounts less than $90,000 when the appropriate 
annual budget or capital project ordinance contains sufficient appropriated but 
unencumbered funds. 

 
 

8. The County Manager may award and execute contracts which are not required to 
be bid or which G.S. 143-131 allows to be let on informal bids so long as the annual 
budget or appropriate capital project ordinance contains sufficient appropriated but 
unencumbered funds for such purposes. 
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9. The County Manager may execute contracts with outside agencies to properly 
document budgeted appropriations to such agencies where G.S. 153 A-248(b), 
259, 449 and any similar statutes require such contracts. 

 
10. The County Manager may reject formal bids when deemed appropriate and in the 

best interest of Cabarrus County pursuant to G.S. 143-129(a). 
 

11. The County Manager may reduce revenue projections consistent with prevailing 
economic conditions, and also reduce expenditures correspondingly. 

 
Section III. 
 

 This ordinance and the budget documents shall be the basis of the financial plan for the 
County of Cabarrus.   

 
a. The Finance Director is hereby directed to maintain within the Capital Project Fund 

sufficient detailed accounting records to satisfy the requirements of the law. 
 

b. The Finance Director is directed to report, at the request of the Board, on the 
financial status of each project element in Section I and on the total revenues 
received or claimed. 

 
c. Copies of this capital project ordinance shall be furnished to the Clerk to the 

governing Board, and to the Finance Director for direction in carrying out this 
project. 

 
d. At the completion of a construction project, all unrestricted excess funds are 

transferred to the General Fund, Community Investment Fund or other Capital 
Project Fund and the portion of the Capital Project associated with the project is 
closed. 

 
 

 Adopted this 20th Day of May 2024. 
 

CABARRUS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 
 
BY: _________________________________________ 

 Stephen M. Morris, Chairman 
 

 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________ 
Clerk to the Board 
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4.-4.5.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
WORK SESSION

 
May  6, 2024

4:00 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Discussion Items for Action

SUBJECT: 
DHS - Transportation 5310 Elderly and Handicapped Grant

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
The goal of the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Section 5310 program is to improve
mobility for older adults and people with disabilities. 

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to approve the 5310 Elderly and Handicapped Grant from the City of Concord.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 
5 Minutes

SUBMITTED BY: 
Charles Ratliff, Operations and Training Supervisor

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
No

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
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I. Program Management Plan Overview 

A. Introduction

To meet the public transportation needs of a rapidly growing region and to address years of
suburban sprawl and rising traffic congestion throughout the area, the City of Concord and the
City of Kannapolis of Cabarrus County entered into an historic agreement in June 2003 to
establish the first Fixed Route public transit service in Cabarrus County � Concord Kannapolis
Area Transit (Rider). Part of the creation of Rider Transit was the establishment of a Designated
Recipient for FTA funds in the Concord, NC Urbanized Area.

The City of Concord has been authorized as the designated recipient for Federal Transit
Administration funding to the Concord UZA, a region which is contained within the Cabarrus
Rowan Metropolitan Planning Organization (CRMPO) planning boundary. This includes funding
under Chapter 49 U.S.C. Section 5310 which is the Enhanced Mobility of Seniors and Individuals
with Disabilities program.

Together, Rider Transit, Cabarrus County Transit Services, Salisbury Transit and Rowan County
Transit Service, and Charlotte Area Transit Service currently provides fixed route transit service,
paratransit services, vanpools and other public transportation programs throughout the region.
In 2012, following publication of the 2010 census, the Cabarrus Rowan MPO was designated a
Transportation Management Area (TMA) having exceeded the required 200,000 population
threshold required for the designation. The TMA designation included an annual formula
funding allocation for an Elderly and Disabled Transportation program under Moving Ahead for
Progress in the 21st Century (MAP 21).

On July 6, 2012, President Obama signed into lawMoving Ahead for Progress in the 21st
Century (MAP 21) which went into effect on October 1, 2012. The legislation involved major
changes to how the FTA and the states administer funding for elderly and disabled public
transportation programs. Modifications included a repeal of the Section 5316 (JARC Job Access
and Reverse Commute) and Section 5317 (New Freedom) programs along with the
establishment of an enhanced Section 5310 program that serves as a single formula program to
support mobility of seniors and persons with disabilities. The New Freedom program elements
were merged into the new enhanced Section 5310 program. On June 06, 2014 FTA issued C
9070.1G to offer guidance on the administration of the transit program for seniors and persons
with disabilities under 49 U.S.C. §5310.

On March 5th, 2014, the state of North Carolina designated the City of Concord as �the
designated recipient of the Persons with Disabilities Funding Program (Section 5310)�
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(Appendix A), consistent with the provisions ofMoving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century
(MAP 21). The § 5310 designation requires development of this document, a Program
Management Plan (PMP). The program (49 U.S.C. § 5310) provides formula funding to TMA�s
for the purpose of assisting private nonprofit groups in meeting the transportation needs of the
elderly and persons with disabilities when the transportation service provided is unavailable,
insufficient, or inappropriate to meeting these needs. Funds are apportioned to TMA�s based
on statutorily defined formulas. Section 5310 funding is distributed and managed by the
Federal Transit Administration.

B. Goals and Objectives 

The goal of the FTA Section 5310 program is to improve mobility for older adults and people
with disabilities throughout the Concord Urbanized Area and to enhance coordination of
federally assisted programs and services in order to encourage the most efficient use of federal
resources and achieve the national goal of improved mobility of elderly persons and persons
with disabilities. Under the 5310 program, the area transit is encouraged to coordinate
transportation services with agencies that provide transportation services to the general public
within the service area/network. As part of this process, the following objectives will be
completed:

Ensure the plan meets MAP 21 requirements and meets the intent of the Section
5310 funding program.

Establish a framework by which proposed projects requesting Section 5310
funding can be solicited and selected through a fair and equitable process.

Identify, contact and inform public agencies, community organizations and non
profit and eligible private for profit organizations providing service for seniors
and persons with disabilities, as to the availability of 5310 program grant funds;

Establish, promote and outline a process for soliciting and evaluating 5310
program funding proposals;

Assure that proposals selected for funding are responsive to one or more of the
needs identified in the locally adopted Coordinated Transportation Plan;

Establish the requirements for the selected projects to enter into grant
agreements; and,

Summarize the requirements for managing and reporting the progress for
implementing the funded projects.

The PMP is intended to facilitate FTA oversight by documenting the City�s policies and
procedures for administering the Section 5310 program. This document includes the City�s
objectives, policies, procedures, and administrative requirements, in a form that is readily
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accessible to potential subrecipients, FTA, and the public. The PMP�s primary purposes are to
serve as the basis for FTA management review of the program and to provide public
information on the approved and compliant administrative processes to program
administration. The City will utilize the PMP as a guide for local project applicants.

Federal financial assistance under the Section 5310 program is limited to participation in the
cost of capital equipment (rolling stock), cost for purchase of transportation service contract(s),
mobility management, and administrative costs to administer the program as further identified
in this Program Management Plan (PMP). Funds can be used for the purchase of vehicles and
related capital equipment.

The City of Concord will be responsible for filing grant applications under the §5310 program
and to ensure that local applicants and project activities are eligible and compliant with Federal
requirements. Private nonprofit transportation providers will be required to have an
opportunity to participate as feasible, and the program will provide for coordination of
federally assisted transportation services assisted by other Federal sources. Section 5310
funding will be allocated by the City of Concord in compliance with this Program Management
Plan and the Local Coordinated Plan (LCP) which is more project specific than the PMP.

Special efforts shall be made in the planning and design of transportation facilities and services
to assure elderly persons and persons with disabilities are afforded the availability of
transportation which they can effectively utilize. Section 5310 funds shall provide for the special
needs of elderly persons and persons with disabilities for which transportation services are
unavailable, insufficient, or inappropriate.

This program management plan is a living document. It will be updated, as needed, to
incorporate any expansions and enhancements of the 5310 program, as well as any revisions to
the programs� management, requirements, or guidelines.
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II. Coordinating and Related Plans 

A. Coordination 

Section 5310 funding must be implemented effectively and efficiently. One way to provide
quality service under these constraints is to coordinate agencies and projects. To exhibit
coordination of services, potential applicants should identify any inter agency and/or service
coordination efforts or financial partnerships as part of the application and competitive
selection process. The City of Concord will coordinate the planning and implementation of the
grant program with a 5310 Grant Program Committee. Likewise, services related to this
program will be coordinated with both public and private providers including taxicabs,
retirement communities, Meal on Wheels, and other community transportation services;
public providers such as Cabarrus Rowan MPO, Rider Transit, CCTS, Salisbury Transit, RTS and
human service agencies.

B. Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) 

Projects awarded the 5310 program funding must be reflected in the Cabarrus Rowan
Metropolitan Planning Organization�s (CRMPO) Metropolitan Transportation Program (TIP). The
TIP is a program of projects receiving federal transportation funding in the metropolitan area.
The project may be included in the TIP under a generalized or more detailed project
description.

C. 5310 Program Management Plan Development 

Developing the 5310 Program Management Plan included outreach and coordination with
diverse stakeholders. The coordination included meetings with stakeholders, grant application
workshops, and email announcement seeking input on the draft Program Management Plan
and advertising the Call for Projects.
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III. Section 5310 Program Performance 
Measures

A. Traditional Section 5310 Projects 

B. Other Section 5310 Projects

Increases or enhancements related to geographic coverage, service quality, and/or
service times that impact availability of transportation services for seniors and
individuals with disabilities as a result of other Section 5310 projects implemented in
the current reporting year.

Additions or changes to physical infrastructure (e.g., transportation facilities, sidewalks,
etc.), technology, and vehicles that impact availability of transportation services for
seniors and individuals with disabilities as a result of other Section 5310 projects
implemented in the current reporting year.
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Actual or estimated number of rides (as measured by one way trips) provided for
seniors and individuals with disabilities as a result of other Section 5310 projects
implemented in the current reporting year.

The designated recipient should ensure that the above information is reported for all recipients
and subrecipients of Section 5310 funding in projects selected by the designated recipient.
Subrecipients will be required to report these performance measures on a quarterly basis and
on an annual basis as required by The City of Concord and the FTA. The designated recipient
may consolidate information for all projects in an annual report for any open Section 5310
grant awarded to the designated recipient.
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IV. Annual Program of Projects 
Development and Approval Process 

The City of Concord will adhere to the schedule below in developing a Program of Projects for
the 5310 program.

Action Tasks

Advertise 5310 Program Funding Availability Notify public and private transportation
providers, non profit groups and other
relevant stakeholders of funding availability

Call for Projects The City of Concord will accept applications
within a four (4) week application window.

Review Applications The City of Concord will forward eligible
applications to the Grant Review Committee.
The review team will score applications
according to the selection criteria noted in the
Program Management Plan

Develop Program of Projects The City of Concord will submit the Program of
Projects to FTA
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V. Eligible Subrecipients 

Under the federal guidelines, eligible subrecipients under Section 5310 include:

State and Local Government Agencies

Public and Private Transportation Providers

Social Service Agencies

Non profit Organizations

To be eligible for funding from the 5310 program, proposed projects must be located within the
Concord, NC Urbanized Area. Only transportation related programs that fall within the Concord
UZA area qualify for funding.

A. Private Non-Profit Organization  
A non profit organization is a corporation or association determined by the Secretary of the
Treasury to be an organization described by 26 U.S.C. 501 (c) which is exempt from taxation
under 26 U.S.C. 501 (a) or one which has been determined under State law to be non profit
and for which the designated State agency or urbanized area designated recipient has
received documentation certifying the status of the non profit organization.

Applicants qualifying as a non profit organization must provide current verification of the
applicant�s incorporation number and current legal standing as a private non profit from
the state of North Carolina or show proof that they are a cooperation or association
determined by the U.S. Treasury to be tax exempt under 26 U.S.C. 501 (c).

B. Governmental Authority  
A Governmental Authority subrecipient may be of two types:

1.) Is approved by the state to coordinate services for elderly individuals and individuals
with disabilities; or

2.) Certifies that no non profit corporations or associations are readily available in an
area to provide the services.
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C. Private Taxi Operators as Subrecipients  
Private operators of public transportation are eligible subrecipients. The definition of
�public transportation� includes ��shared ride surface transportation services�� Private
taxi companies that provide shared ride taxi service to the general public on a regular basis
are operators of public transportation, and therefore eligible subrecipients. �Shared ride�
means two or more passengers in the same vehicle who are otherwise not traveling
together. Similar to general public and ADA demand response service, every trip does not
have to be shared ride operator, but the general nature of the service must include shared
rides.

Local (municipal/state) statues or regulations, or company policy, will generally determine
whether a taxi company provides shared ride or exclusive ride service. Taxi companies that
provide only exclusive ride service are not eligible subrecipients; however, they may
participate in the Section 5310 program as contractors. Exclusive ride taxi companies may
receive Section 5310 funds to purchase accessible taxis under contract with a state,
designated recipient, or eligible subrecipient such as a local government or non profit
organization. The taxi company may hold title to the accessible vehicle(s) as long as the
agreement between the state, designated recipient, or subrecipient and the taxi company is
sufficient to establish satisfactory continuing control. Acceptable means of establishing
satisfactory continuing control could include a state, designated recipient, or subrecipient�s
lien on the vehicle, or contract provisions that require the accessible taxi to be used to
provide transportation for seniors and people with disabilities, and that the vehicle may not
be removed from service or disposed of prior to the end of its useful life without the
express written consent of the FTA recipient or subrecipient.

Page 78



VI. Subrecipient Monitoring and 
Oversight

The purpose of this section is to assist The City of Concord and its subrecipients in
maintaining compliance for federally funded projects, and understanding the requirements
and responsibilities of being a Direct Recipient, Subrecipient, Third Party Contractor, or
Lessee receiving funds through federally funded projects.

Any grantee under FTA programs is required to comply with all applicable Federal civil rights
statues and with the implementing regulations for the statutes. FTA implements the Civil
Rights Act of 1964 by prohibiting discrimination under projects, programs, or activities
receiving financial assistance because of race, color, creed, national origin, sex, or age. The
laws include: Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Equal Employment Opportunity,
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 and
the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA).

The requirements for Civil Rights compliance are extended to subrecipients. Subrecipient�s
assurances under the Title VI and the other civil rights requirements are included in the
application for assistance, in the required Annual Certifications and Assurances and in the
contract with The City of Concord. Subrecipient grantees are also required to identify any
lawsuits or complaints alleging discrimination in services filed with the grantee. Civil rights
monitoring will concentrate on how the grantee is providing service. Title VI also assures
that funds are passed through to subrecipients and their project without regard to race,
color, or national origin.

A. Definitions  
1. Direct Recipient

The term Direct Recipient refers to a public entity legally eligible under federal
transit law to apply for and receive grants directly from the Federal Transit
Administration (FTA).

2. Subrecipient

The term Subrecipient refers to an entity that receives federal assistance awarded
through an FTA Direct Recipient rather than by FTA directly. The term also includes
�subgrantee,� but does not include �third party contractor.�
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3. Third Party Contractor/Lessee

The term Third Party Contractor/Lessee refers to any entity that is awarded a
contract, purchase order, or lease agreement from the Direct Recipient or
Subrecipient financed in whole or in part with federal assistance awarded by FTA.

B. Application and Award Process
Both the direct recipient and all subrecipients are required to follow all federal
requirements when using funds from federal grants. When subrecipients are involved, the
FTA requires the direct recipient monitor the project to ensure the use of federal funding by
the subrecipient adheres to all federal rules and regulations.

C.  Budget Authorization 
Prior to any applications for a request to receive and use federal funds, the project needs to
demonstrate that it meets all local, state and FTA requirements and this it is eligible to
receive federal funds. At this time, all matching funds must be identified and approved.
Local match funding requirements and percentages can vary. Any match funding source
outside the standards established by FTA must receive written approval from FTA to be
used. Match funding should adhere to the following:

Must be from an eligible funding source under FTA guidelines;

Must be available at the time of the grant award;

Match funding must be spent to qualify as a match;

No federal funds may be drawn without authorization and availability of a sufficient
match funding source;

Subrecipients must certify the use of local match with the submission of each invoice;

Subrecipients are required to provide quarterly reports that account for the use of local
funds as match.

D. Grant Application Process 
During the application process subrecipients shall submit the following:

1. Complete forms for project description/detail and budget and timeline/milestones.

2. FTA Certifications and Assurances, which should be completed annually for each
new federal fiscal year, beginning October 1.
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3. Proof of acceptable A 133 audit if more than $500,000 of federal funds are received
on an annual basis (includes all federal sources).

4. Construction projects/environmental requirements (e.g., Categorical Exclusions,
State Historic Preservation Office, etc.).

5. List of any revenue vehicles and/or changes to existing fleet plan.

E. Grant Award 
1. Once a federal grant is awarded, the direct recipient shall identify a project manager

responsible for grant administration and oversight. Subrecipients also shall establish
a project manager responsible for grant administration and oversight. The project
manager for the City of Concord shall work closely with the subrecipient project
manager to monitor all grant activity. The project manager will serve as the main
point of contact with the FTA.

2. Upon execution of the federal grant, a Subrecipient Grant Agreement (SGA) shall be
created and signed by all applicable parties. The subrecipient shall complete the
FTA�s Annual Certifications and Assurances, provide a copy of an acceptable A 133
audit (if it has received over $500,000 of federal funding from all sources) or audited
financial statements (if the $500,000 threshold has not been met), and provide
copies of other documents as the City of Concord and/or FTA requires. The SGA shall
specify all applicable federal requirements including, but not limited to:

a. Procurement;

b. Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE);

c. Program specific concerns;

d. Prior approvals;

e. Reporting requirements;

f. Invoicing;

g. Allowable activities per the work scope;

h. Allowable costs for the work scope per the approved budget.

3. The subrecipient is responsible for adhering to the work scope and budget as
approved by FTA and as outlined in the SGA. Prior approvals are required for some
activities even if they are included in the work scope and budget. In order to receive
full reimbursement of eligible expenses, Subrecipient Project Managers should read
thoroughly the SGA and any appendices to make sure all federal regulations are
being adhered to.
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4. All changes to the work scope require prior written approval from the City of
Concord Project Manager. Requests for reimbursement may begin as soon as the
SGA is executed. Invoices must be for the net expenses (i.e., total expense less
match) actually incurred in direct support of the project. No advances or
expenditures prior to the execution of the SGA are allowed.

5. The Subrecipient must certify the use of local match with each invoice submitted. A
financial report that includes a completely documented accounting of the use of
local funds as match is required each quarter based on the federal fiscal year.

F. Subrecipient Monitoring  
1. Quarterly monitoring of subrecipients shall be conducted to ensure that all federal

guidelines are being adhered to when using federal funds. A project progress report
is required along with a detailed accounting of the expenditure of the local match.

2. In addition to State or Federal program specific monitoring requirements, all
monitoring activities should address the following areas:

a. All applicable requirements of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as
defined in the current Title VI Compliance Commission Advisory
Memorandum.

b. The applicable core monitoring areas, as defined by OMB Circular No. A 133
Compliance Supplement. Currently, the core monitoring areas include but
are not limited to:

i. Activities allowed or not allowed;

ii. Allowable costs/cost principles;

iii. Cash management;

iv. Davis Bacon Act; eligibility

v. Equipment and real property management;

vi. Period of availability of funds;

vii. Procurement, suspension and debarment;

viii. Program Income;

ix. Buy America Requirements;

x. Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO);

xi. Disclosure form to Report Lobbying;

xii. Real property acquisition and relocation assistance;

xiii. Reporting and special tests and provisions.

Page 82



3. At least annually, the City of Concord will collect updated information and
documentation on subrecipients� financial processes and controls, through either
the A 133 or an annual financial statement when the subrecipient is excluded from
the A 133 audit requirements. In addition, the City of Concord may perform desk
audits of a sample of sub invoices, site visits to review processes, systems and
controls, or other procedures as deemed appropriate.

a. If it has been determined that there has been an unfavorable audit report
from a subrecipient, the appropriate City of Concord Project Manager will
complete the Audit Findings Review Checklist (Appendix D) to confirm that
the subrecipient has provided sufficient documentation, a request will be
made to the subrecipient to provide additional documentation.

b. Examples of Corrective Action that can be taken as a result of unfavorable
audit reports include but may not be limited to the following:

i. Corrective Action Plan;

ii. Discuss need for special monitoring with Program personnel;

iii. Ask for extra contact between Program leads;

iv. Ask for more frequent technical reporting;

v. Add more detailed or frequent invoicing requirements;

vi. Add requirement for expenditure backup materials;

vii. Tie receipt of technical progress reports or other deliverables to
payments;

viii. Require on site monitoring (technical and financial);

ix. Add more stringent termination or stop work language for failure to
comply with requirements.
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VII. Eligible Projects 

Section 5310 funds are available for capital and operating expenses to support the provision
of transportation services to meet the specific needs of seniors and individuals with
disabilities. All projects must either be situated in the Concord Urbanized Area or may also
originate in a rural area but have a final destination located in the urbanized area to qualify
for Section 5310 Urbanized Area funds.

This means that at least 55 percent of any rural, small urbanized area, or large urbanized
area�s annual apportionment must be utilized for public transportation capital projects that
are planned, designed, and carried out to meet the specific needs of seniors and individuals
with disabilities. It is not sufficient that seniors and individuals with disabilities are merely
included (or assumed to be included) among the people who will benefit from the project.

Eligible projects for the required 55 percent of capital projects include the capital cost of
contracting for the provision of transit services for seniors and individuals with disabilities
and other specialized shared ride transportation services. The purchase of rolling stock for
or the acquisition of ADA complementary para transit service are eligible capital expenses
that may also quality as public transportation capital projects planned, designed, and
carried out to meet the specific needs of seniors and individuals with disabilities when
public transportation is insufficient, unavailable, or inappropriate, provided the projects are
carried out by eligible subrecipients (see section V, above) and these projects are included
in the area�s coordinated plan.

In addition to the above required capital projects, up to 45 percent of an area�s
apportionment may be utilized for additional public transportation projects that:

a. Exceed the ADA minimum requirements,

b. Improve access to fixed route service and decrease reliance on individuals
with disabilities on ADA complementary paratransit service , or

c. Provide alternatives to public transportation that assist seniors and
individuals with disabilities with transportation.

Such projects must be targeted toward meeting the transportation needs of seniors and
individuals with disabilities, although they may be used by the general public. It is not sufficient
that seniors and individuals with disabilities are included (or assumed to be included) among
the people who will benefit from the project. FTA encourages projects that are open to the
public as a means of avoiding unnecessary segregation of services.

Recipients must clearly identify the projects that are part of the required 55 percent capital
projects as part of the grant activity line item narrative descriptions. Many projects may be
eligible under both the required and optional criteria, but a discrete set of projects that meet
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the required criteria constituting at least 55 percent of the grant amount, exclusive of
administrative expenses, must be identified. Alternatively, the grant application may assign less
than the required 55 percent to such projects if other grants in the same fiscal year utilize more
than the required 55 percent, so long as at least 55 percent of the total annual apportionment
will be used for required projects. In such cases, a list of the other grants and the funding
amounts must be included within the new grant application.

A. Traditional Capital Expenses 
Funds for the Section 5310 program are available for capital expenses as defined in Section
5302(3) to support public transportation capital projects planned, designed, and carried out
to meet the special needs of seniors and individuals with disabilities when public
transportation is insufficient, unavailable, or inappropriate. Examples of capital expenses
that meet the 55 percent requirement, which must be carried out by an eligible recipient or
subrecipient as described in section V of this chapter, above, include but are not limited to:

1. Rolling stock and related activities for Section 5310 � funded vehicles

a. Acquisition of expansion or replacement buses or vans, and related
procurement, testing, inspection, and acceptance costs;

b. Vehicle rehabilitation; or overhaul;

c. Preventive maintenance;

d. Radios and communication equipment; and;

e. Vehicle wheelchair lifts, ramps, and securement devices.

2. Passenger facilities related to Section 5310 � funded vehicles

a. Purchase and installation of benches, shelters and other passenger
amenities.

3. Support facilities and equipment for Section 5310 � funded vehicles

a. Extended warranties that do not exceed industry standard;

b. Computer hardware and software

c. Transit related intelligent transportation systems (ITS)

d. Dispatch systems; and

e. Fare collection systems.

4. Lease of equipment when lease is more cost effective than purchase. Note that
when lease of equipment or facilities is treated as a capital expense, the recipient
must establish criteria for determining cost effectiveness in accordance with FTA
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regulation, �Capital Leases,� 49 CFR Part 639 and OMB Circular A 94, which provides
the necessary discount factors and formulas for applying the same;

5. Acquisition of transportation services under a contract, lease, or other arrangement.
This may include acquisition of ADA Complementary paratransit services when
provided by an eligible recipient or subrecipient as defined in section 5 of this
chapter above. Both capital and operating costs associated with contracted service
are eligible capital expenses. User side subsidies are considered one form of eligible
arrangement. Funds may be requested for contracted services covering a time
period of more than one year. The capital eligibility of acquisition of services as
authorized in 49 U.S.C. 5310(b)(4) is limited to the Section 5310 program;

6. Support for mobility management and coordination programs among public
transportation providers and other human service agencies providing
transportation. Mobility management is an eligible capital cost. Mobility
management techniques may enhance transportation access for populations beyond
those served by one agency or organization within a community. For example, a
nonprofit agency could receive Section 5310 funding to support the administrative
costs of sharing services it provides to its own clientele with other seniors and/or
individuals with disabilities and coordinate usage of vehicles with other nonprofits,
but not operating costs of service. Mobility management is intended to build
coordination amount existing public transportation providers and other
transportation service providers with the result of expanding the availability of
service. Mobility management activities may include:

a. The promotion, enhancement, and facilitation of access to transportation
services, including the integration and coordination of services for individuals
with disabilities, seniors, and low income individuals;

b. Support for short term management activities to plan and implement
coordinated services;

c. The support of state and local coordination policy bodies and councils;

d. The operation of transportation brokerages to coordinate providers, funding
agencies, and passengers;

e. The provision of coordination services, including employer oriented
transportation management organizations� and human service organizations�
customer oriented travel navigator systems and neighborhood travel
coordination activities such as coordinating individualized travel training and
trip planning activities for customers;

f. The development and operation of one stop transportation traveler call
centers to coordinate transportation information on all travel modes and to
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manage eligibility requirements and arrangements for customers among
supporting programs; and

g. Operational planning for the acquisition of intelligent transportation
technologies to help plan and operate coordinated systems inclusive of
geographic information systems (GIS) mapping, global positioning system
technology, coordinated vehicle scheduling, dispatching and monitoring
technologies, as well as technologies to track costs and billing in a
coordinating system, and single smart customer payment systems.
(Acquisition of technology is also eligible as a standalone capital expense).

7. Capital activities (e.g., acquisition of rolling stock and related activities, acquisition of
services, etc.) to support ADA complementary paratransit service may qualify
toward the 55 percent requirement, so long as the service is provided by an eligible
recipient/subrecipient as defined in section V., above, and is included in the
coordinated plan.

Section 5310 (b) provides that of the amounts apportioned to states and designated
recipients, not less than 55 percent shall be available for traditional Section 5310 projects
those public transportation capital projects planned, designed, and carried out to meet the
specific needs of seniors and individuals with disabilities when public transportation is
insufficient, unavailable, or inappropriate. Notably, this 55 percent is a floor, not a ceiling
recipients may use more than 55 percent of their apportionment for the types of projects
listed above. For example, mobility management and ITS projects may be eligible under
both categories; the difference to note, in order for the project to qualify toward the 55
percent requirement, is that the project must meet the definition of a capital project, be
specifically geared toward the target population, and carried out by an eligible subrecipient,
which is limited for this category of projects. The list of eligible activities is intended to be
illustrative, not exhaustive. FTA encourages recipients to develop innovative solutions to
meet the needs of seniors and individuals with disabilities in their communities and discuss
proposed projects with FTA regional staff to confirm eligibility.

B. Other Eligible Capital and Operating Expenses 
Up to 45 percent of 5310 funds may be used for operating expenses that provide
transportation services that exceed the requirements of the ADA or improve access to
fixed route services and decrease reliance by individuals with disabilities on ADA
complementary transit service.

1. Public transportation projects (capital only) planned, designed, and carried
out to meet the special needs of seniors and individuals with disabilities
when public transportation is insufficient, inappropriate, or unavailable;
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2. Public transportation projects (capital and operating) that exceed the
requirements of ADA;

3. Public transportation projects (capital and operating) that improve access to
fixed route service and decrease reliance by individuals with disabilities on
ADA complementary paratransit service; or;

4. Alternatives to public transportation (capital and operating) that assist
seniors and individuals with disabilities with transportation.

C. Projects that Exceed the Requirements of ADA 
The following activities are examples of eligible projects meeting the definition of public
transportation service that is beyond the ADA requirements.

1. Enhancing paratransit beyond minimum requirements of the ADA. ADA
complementary paratransit services can be eligible under the Section 5310
program in several ways:

a. Expansion of paratransit service parameters beyond the three fourths
mile required by the ADA;

b. Expansion of current hours of operation for ADA paratransit services
that are beyond those provided on the fixed route services;

c. The incremental cost (if any) of making door to door service available
to all eligible ADA paratransit riders, but not on a case by case basis
for individual riders in an otherwise curb to curb system;

d. Enhancement of the level of service by providing escorts or assisting
riders through the door of their destination;

e. Acquisition of vehicles and equipment designed to accommodate
mobility aids that exceed the dimensions and weight ratings
established for wheelchairs under the ADA regulations, 49 CFR Part
38 (i.e., larger than 30�x 48� and/or weighing more than 600 pounds),
and labor costs of aides to help drivers assist passengers with
oversized wheelchairs. This would permit the acquisition of lifts with
a larger capacity, as well as modifications to lifts with a 600 pound
design load, and the acquisition of heavier duty vehicles for
paratransit and/or demand response service in order to
accommodate lifts with a heavier design load; and

f. Installation of additional securement locations in public buses beyond
what is required by the ADA.
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2. Feeder Services. Accessible �feeder� service (transit service that provides
access) to commuter rail, commuter bus, intercity rail, and intercity bus
stations, for which complementary paratransit service is not required under
the ADA.

D. Public Transportation Projects that Improve 
Accessibility
The following activities are examples of eligible projects that improve accessibility to the
fixed route system.

1. Making accessibility improvements to transit and intermodal stations not designated
as key stations. Improvements for accessibility at existing transportation facilities
that are not designated as key stations established under 49 CFR 37.47, 37.51 or
37.53, and that are not required under 49 CFR 37.43 as part of an alteration or
renovation to an existing station, so long as the projects are clearly intended to
remove barriers that would otherwise have remained. Section 5310 funds are
eligible to be used for accessibility enhancements that remove barriers to individuals
with disabilities so they may access greater portions of public transportation
systems, such as fixed route bus service, commuter rail, light rail, and rapid rail. This
may not include:

a. Building an accessible path to a bus stop that is currently inaccessible,
including curb cuts, sidewalks, accessible pedestrian signals, or other
accessible features;

b. Adding an elevator or ramps, detectable warnings, or other accessibility
improvements to a non key station that are not otherwise required under
the ADA;

c. Improving signage or wayfinding technology ; or

d. Implementation of other technology improvements that enhance
accessibility for people with disabilities including ITS.

e. Travel training. Training programs for individual users on awareness,
knowledge, and skills of public and alternative transportation options
available in their communities. This includes travel instruction and travel
training services.
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E. Public Transportation Projects that Assist Seniors and 
Individuals with Disabilities with Transportation

The following activities are examples of projects that are eligible public transportation
alternatives:

1. Purchasing vehicles to support accessible taxi, ride sharing, and/or vanpooling
programs. Section 5310 funds can be used to purchase and operate accessible
vehicles for use in taxi, ride sharing, and/or vanpool programs provided that the
vehicle meets the same requirements for lifts, ramps, and securement systems
specified in 49 CFR part 38, subpart B, at a minimum, and permits a passenger
whose wheelchair can be accommodated pursuant to part 38 to remain in his/her
personal mobility device inside the vehicle.

2. Supporting the administration and expenses related to voucher programs for
transportation services offered by human service providers. This activity is intended
to support and supplement existing transportation services by expanding the
number of providers available or the number of passengers receiving transportation
services. Vouchers can be used as an administrative mechanism for payment of
alternative transportation services to supplement available public transportation.
The Section 5310 program can provide vouchers to seniors and individuals with
disabilities to purchase rides, including: (a) mileage reimbursement as part of a
volunteer driver program; (b) a taxi trip, or (c) trips provided by a human service
agency. Providers of transportation can then submit the voucher for reimbursement
to the recipient for payment based on predetermined rates or contractual
arrangements. Transit passes or vouchers for use on existing fixed route or ADA
complementary paratransit service are not eligible. Vouchers are an operational
expense which requires a 50/50 (federal/local) match.

3. Supporting volunteer driver and aide programs. Volunteer driver programs are
eligible and include support for costs associated with the administration,
management of driver recruitment, safety, background checks, scheduling,
coordination with passengers, other related support functions, mileage
reimbursement, and insurance associated with volunteer driver programs are also
eligible. FTA encourages communities to offer consideration for utilizing all available
funding resources as an integrated part of the design and delivery of any volunteer
driver/aide program.

F. Administration, Planning and Technical Assistance 
Up to 10 percent of the recipient�s total fiscal year apportionment may be used to fund
program administration costs including administration, planning, and technical assistance
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for projects funded under this program. Recipients may pass any portion of funds available
for administrative expenses, up to the allowable 10 percent, on to subrecipients for the
same purpose. Program administration costs may be funded at 100 percent federal share.

The state and the designated recipient in urbanized areas have pre award authority to incur
administrative costs for Section 5310. Because the program is continuously managed, oldest
funds available are drawn first regardless of the year of award for program activity. FTA
encourages recipients to identify all the available Section 5310 administrative funds they
intend to use routinely in each annual grant application. However, recipients may choose to
accumulate Section 5310 administrative funds within their period of availability to augment
the funds available for a special administrative need in a subsequent year. Recipients may
accumulate Section 5310 administrative funds in the year of apportionment plus two years.

If a recipient includes a program administration expenses in excess of the 10 percent in its
grant application, it must document the unused Section 5310 administrative funds from
prior years available to augment the amount of Section 5310 administrative funds in the
current apportionment. The recipient must document the availability of Section 5310
administrative funds in each grant application. The grant application should include a list of
all other grants for administrative expenses that utilize funds from the same
apportionment. This list must include the total amount of administrative funds included in
each grant and the fiscal year in which the funds were apportioned. The list should account
for all funds for administrative expenses added through grant budget revisions or
amendments. The list should include all other pending grant applications, budget revisions,
or amendments that include administrative expenses that utilize funds from the same
apportionment.

Allowable administrative costs may include, but are not limited to, general administrative
and overhead costs, staff salaries, office supplies, and development of specifications for
vehicles and equipment. Guidance on eligible costs is in Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) Circular A 87 (codified at 2 CFR Part 225). The program administration budget line
item may also include technical assistance and planning activities, including allocations to
subrecipients to support the local coordinated planning process. Any general overhead
costs must be supported by an indirect cost allocation plan that has been approved by FTA
or another cognizant federal agency.

These eligible program administrative costs may be used directly by the designated
recipient or may be passed through by the designated recipient to subrecipients for
administration, planning, or technical assistance purposes. The funds can be obligated
before the completion of the coordinated planning process and project selection process in
order to assist with either activity.
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VIII. Local Share and Funding
Requirements

A. Federal Share of Costs/Local Match 

Section 5310 funds may be used to finance capital and operating expenses. The federal
share of eligible capital costs shall be in an amount equal to 80 percent of the net cost of
the activity. The federal share of the eligible operating costs may not exceed 50 percent of
the net operating costs of the activity. Recipients may use up to 10 percent of their
apportionment to support program administrative costs including administration, planning,
and technical assistance, which may be funded at 100 percent federal share.

The local share of eligible capital costs shall be not less than 20 percent of the net cost of
the activity, and the local share for eligible operating costs shall be not less than 50 percent
of the net operating costs. The local share may be provided from an undistributed cash
surplus, a replacement or depreciation cash fund or reserve, a service agreement with a
state or local service agency or private social services organization, or new capital. Some
examples of these sources of local match include:

State or local appropriations; dedicated tax revenues; private donations; revenue from
service contracts; transportation development credits, and net income generated from
advertising and concessions. Non cash share such as donations, volunteered services, or in
kind contributions is eligible to be counted toward the local match as long as the value of
each is documented and supported, represents a cost which would otherwise be eligible
under the program, and is included in the net project costs in the project budget.

Income from contracts to provide human service transportation may be used either to
reduce the net project cost (treated as revenue) or to provide local match for Section 5310
operating assistance. In either case, the cost of providing the contract service is included in
the total project cost. No FTA program funds can be used as a source of local match for
other FTA programs, even when used to contract for service. All sources of local match must
be identified and described in the grant applications at the time of grant award.

In addition, the local share may be derived from federal programs that are eligible to be
expended for transportation, other than DOT programs, or from DOT�s Federal Lands
Highway program. Examples of types of programs that are potential sources of local match
include employment, training, aging, medical, community services, and rehabilitation
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services. Specific program information for other types of Federal funding is available at
www.unitedweride.gov.

B. Exceptions to Local Match Requirements 

The federal share may exceed 80 percent for certain projects related to ADA and Clean Air
Act (CAA) compliance as follows:

(1.) Vehicles. The federal share is 85 percent for the acquisition of vehicles for
purposes of complying with or maintaining compliance with ADA (42 U.S.C.
12101 et seq.) or the CAA. A revenue vehicle that complies with 49 CFR Part 38
may be funding at 85 percent federal share.

(2.) Vehicle Related Equipment and Facilities. The federal share for project costs for
acquiring vehicle related equipment or facilities (including clean fuel or
alternative fuel vehicle related equipment or facilities) for purposes of
complying or maintaining compliance with the CAA, 42 U.S.C. 7401 et seq), or
required by the ADA, is 90 percent. FTA considers vehicle related equipment to
be equipment on and attached to the vehicle.
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IX. Selection Criteria 

FTA allows but does not require the use of selection criteria for awarding 5310 funding.
Selection criteria were developed to guide application review and project selection. The
following criteria were developed and are consistent with the Local Coordinated Plan and FTA�s
5310 guidance and review of peer agency Program Management Plans.

A. Statement of Needs (20 Points) 

Project applications should clearly state the need for the project and demonstrate how the
project is consistent with the objectives of the grant program. The project application
should indicate how the project will enhance transportation for the urbanized area�s elderly
and disabled populations, as well as, the connection between the project and the
Coordinated Plan should be clearly described in the application.

B. Project Planning and Implementation (20 Points) 

For all projects, applicants must provide a well defined service operations plan and/or
capital procurement plan, and describe the implementation steps and timelines for carrying
out the plan. The applicant�s plan should include coordination, eligibility determination,
marketing and service delivery details.

C. Project Budget and Grants Management (15 Points) 

Applicants must submit a complete project budget, indicating anticipated project
expenditures and revenues, including documentation of matching funds. The application
should address long term efforts and identify potential funding sources for sustaining the
service beyond the grant period.

D. Program Effectiveness and Evaluation (20 Points) 

The project will be scored based on the applicant�s identification of clear, measurable
outcome based performance measures, including customer satisfaction, to track the
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effectiveness of the service. The applicant should monitor and evaluate the service
throughout the period of performance.

E. Organizational Preparedness and Technical Capacity 
(25 Points) 

Projects should be a good fit in the applicant�s organization. The applicant must
demonstrate that it has staff with the technical experience to manage or operate a
transportation service, such as correct levels of insurance for operations. In addition, the
applicant must show that they are prepared to monitor and provide safe services.
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Project Evaluation Criteria Possible Points
(100 Maximum)

1. Project Needs 20
Is the project consistent with the 5310 grant program�s objectives? 0 or 5
To what degree will the project increase or enhance the availability of
transportation for the Concord Urbanized Area�s elderly & disabled populations?

0 � 5

Does the project address a need identified in the Coordinated Plan? 0 or 5
Does the Project address a service that otherwise would not be available 0 or 5

2. Project Planning and Implementation 20
Does the project include coordination and/or partnerships with transportation
providers or other relevant stakeholders?

0 or 5

Is the project timeline realistic? 0 or 5
To what extent does the applicant include plans to market to the target group and
promote public awareness of their project?

0 � 5

Is there evidence the applicant has done all necessary planning and is ready to
begin the project upon being funded?

0 � 5

3. Project Budget 15
Were all the necessary budgets completed and submitted? 0 or 5
Are the certified local match sources for the project also listed in the budget as
matching funds?

0 or 5

How does the agency propose to continue commitment to the life of the project
beyond the availability of the requested grant resources?

0 � 5

4. Program Effectiveness and Evaluation 20
Did the applicant mention collecting data and/or documenting the delivery and
utilization of services?

0 or 10

Does the applicant propose monitoring measurable indicators of success? 0 or 10
5. Organizational Preparedness 25

How closely does the proposed project align with the organization�s mission and
objectives?

0 � 5

How experienced is the applicant staff in managing transportation projects and/or
operating passenger transportation?

0 � 5

How experienced is the agency with financial responsibilities such as, quarterly
reporting, annual audits, and/or forms of financial reporting?

0 � 10

Does the applicant propose training, vehicle maintenance, inspection, or
monitoring to manage risk and to provide safe services?

0 � 5

Total Score 0 100
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X. Other Provisions 

A. Private Sector Participation 

Federal law requires the public to be involved in the transportation planning process, and
specifically requires that private providers be provided an opportunity to be consulted in
developing transportation plans and programs in both urbanized and rural areas. Public
involvement processes must be proactive and provide complete information, timely public
notice, full public access to key decisions, and opportunities for early and continuing
involvement throughout the transportation planning and programming process.

Therefore, each applicant for funds from City of Concord�s Section 5310 program must
describe their plans to comply with this policy and provide documentation of these planned
efforts in their application.

B. Civil Rights  

Recipients of Section 5310 program funds are required to meet civil rights requirements
under Title VI, as well as Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO) and Disadvantaged Business
Enterprise (DBE) regulations.

C. Title VI  

The recipient agrees to comply, and assures the compliance of each third party contractor
and each subrecipient at any tier of the project, with all of the following requirements
under Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964:

1.) Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended (42 U.S.C. 2000d et seq.),
provides that no person in the United States shall, on the ground of race, color,
or national origin, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of,
or be subjected to discrimination under any program or activity receiving federal
financial assistance.

2.) U.S. DOT regulations, �Nondiscrimination in Federally Assisted Programs of the
Department of Transportation � Effectuation of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act,�
49 CFR Part 21.

3.) FTA Circular 4702.1B �Title VI Requirements and Guidelines for Federal Transit
Administration Recipients.� This document provides FTA recipients and
subrecipients with guidance and instructions necessary to carry out DOT Title VI
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regulations (49 CFR Part 21), and DOT Policy Guidance Concerning Recipient�s
Responsibilities to Limited English Proficient (LEP) Persons.

4.) U.S. DOT Policy Guidance Concerning Recipients� Responsibilities to Limited
English Proficient (LEP) Persons (70 FR 74087, December 14, 2005). This guidance
clarifies the responsibilities of recipients of federal financial assistance from DOT
and assists them in fulfilling their responsibilities to LEP persons, pursuant to
Title VI of Civil Rights Act of 1964 and Executive Order 13166.

5.) FTA Circular 4703.1 �Environmental Justice Policy Guidance for Federal Transit
Administration Recipients.� This document provides FTA recipients and
subrecipients with guidance and instructions necessary to carry out U.S. DOT
Order 5610.2 to Address Environmental Justice in Minority Populations and Low
Income Populations, and Executive Order 12898 on Environmental Justice that
describes the process that the Office of the Secretary of Transportation and each
operating administration will use to incorporate environmental justice principles
into existing programs, policies, and activities.

6.) U.S. DOT Order to Address Environmental Justice in Minority Populations and
Low Income Populations. DOT Order 5610.2 describes the process that the Office
of the Secretary of Transportation and each operating administration will use to
incorporate environmental justice principles (as embodied in Executive Order
12898 on Environmental Justice) into existing programs, policies, and activities.

Contractors and subcontractors are not required to submit a Title VI report. However, they
are responsible for complying with the Title VI Program of the recipient with whom they are
contracting. Recipients and subrecipients are responsible for ensuring that their contractors
are complying with their Title VI Program and Title VI regulations.

D. Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) 

To the extent required by federal law, regulation, or directive, the recipient agrees to take
the following measures to facilitate participation by DBE�s:

1.) The recipient agrees and assures that it will comply with MAP 21 Section 1101
(b) (23 U.S.C. 101 note), which directs the Secretary of Transportation to expend
not less than 10 percent of authorized federal funds with DBEs. This 10 percent
national goal is aspirational and is used by DOT to help monitor and evaluate
DBE participation in DOT assisted contracting opportunities.
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2.) The recipient agrees and assures that it will comply with DOT regulation,
�Participation by Disadvantaged Business Enterprises in Department of
Transportation Financial Assistance Programs,� 49 CFR Part 26. Among other
provisions, this regulation requires certain recipients of DOT federal financial
assistance, namely state and local transportation agencies, to establish goals for
the participation of disadvantaged entrepreneurs and certify the eligibility of
DBE firms to participate in their DOT assisted contracts.

3.) The recipient agrees and assures that it shall not discriminate on the base of
race, color, sex, or national origin, in the award and performance of any third
party contract, or subrecipient supported with federal assistance derived from
DOT, or in the administration of its DBE program, and will comply with the
requirements of 49 CFR Part 26. The recipient agrees to take all necessary and
reasonable steps set forth in 49 CFR Part 26 to ensure nondiscrimination in the
award and administration of all third party contracts and subagreements
supported with federal assistance derived from DOT. As required by 49 CFR Part
26 and approved by DOT, the recipient�s DBE program is incorporated by
reference and made part of the grant agreement or cooperative agreement. The
recipient agrees that implementation of the DBE program is a legal obligation,
and that failure to carry out its terms shall be treated as a violation of the grant
agreement or cooperative agreement. Upon notification by DOT to the recipient
of a failure to implement its approved DBE program, DOT may impose sanctions
as provided for under 49 CFR Part 26 and may, in appropriate cases, refer the
matter for enforcement under 18 U.S.C. 1001, and/or the Program Fraud Civil
Remedies Act, (31 U.S.C. 3801 et seq).

For further guidance, refer to the federal laws, regulations, and executive orders cited in
this chapter. FTA�s regional civil rights officers or headquarters civil rights staff will also
provide current guidance upon request.

E. Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO) 

The City of Concord and Section 5310 Program subrecipients must ensure that no person in
the United States shall on the grounds of race, color, religion, national origin, sex, age, or
disability be excluded from participating in, or denied the benefits of, or be subject to,
discrimination in employment under any project, program, or activity receiving federal
financial assistance under the federal transit laws.
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Each Section 5310 Program contract between the City of Concord and a subrecipient for the
provision of FTA funding shall contain language that requires the subrecipient to comply
with FTA regulations related to EEO. In addition, private providers under contract with
subrecipients are required to comply with these regulations.

F. Discrimination 

Over time, the Federal government has enacted several pieces of legislation that prohibit
discrimination against people. Section 504
(http://www.fhwa.dot.gov/civilrights/programs/ada.cfm) is a civil rights law that prohibits
discrimination against individuals with disabilities. The Americans with Disabilities Act of
July 1990, has five subsections to provide accommodations to protect the rights of
individuals with disabilities.

Subrecipients will be required to provide assurances to the City of Concord that certifies
compliance with Section 504 and ADA regulations. The City of Concord will also have the
right of subrecipient review for compliance with all Federal requirements associated with
the Section 5310 Grant.

G.Assurances  

The City of Concord annually signs the FTA Annual List of Certifications and Assurances for
Federal Transit Administration Grants and Cooperative Agreements, which binds The City of
Concord to all civil rights requirements.

Through annual grant agreements, subrecipients agree to comply with all applicable civil
rights statutes and regulations. These include Title VI of the Civil Rights Act, Equal
Employment Opportunity, and Americans with Disabilities Act. As subrecipients to the City
of Concord, Section 5310 Program subrecipients must comply with the FTA�s Annual List of
Certifications and Assurances as stated in their grant agreements with the City of Concord.

H.Buy America 

Title 49 U.S.C. 5323(j) provides that with limited exceptions, FTA may not obligate funds for
a public transportation project unless the steel, iron, and manufactured goods used in the
project are produced in the United States. Section 5310 recipients and subrecipients must
comply with regulations, 49 CFR part 661. FTA�s Buy America requirements at 49 CFR Part
661 differ from Federal Buy American regulations at 48 CFR Part 25. The former applies to
all purchases, including materials or supplies funded as operating costs when funded by
FTA, if the purchase exceeds the threshold for small purchases (currently $100,00), whereas
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the latter applies to direct federal procurements. FTA strongly advises recipients to review
49 CFR Part 661 as well as the current FTA Circular 4220.1, �Third Party Contracting
Guidance,� before undertaking any procurement. In addition, 49 U.S.C. 5323(j)(9) allows a
party adversely affected by an FTA action the right to seek review. FTA has created a Buy
America website to provide an overview of these requirements as well as policies,
procedures, and letters of interpretation: http://www.fta.dot.gov/buyamerica.
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I. Section 5310 Program Management 

A. Maintenance

Consistent with federal requirements, each subrecipient must maintain its facilities (and
substantial facility components), vehicles, and other substantial assets.

Subrecipients would be required to submit an annual Owned Rolling Stock Inventory. The
inventory will include the following information:

i. Year/Make/Model or other ID
ii. Vehicle Identification Number
iii. Agency Vehicle Number
iv. Condition
v. Age
vi. Remaining Useful Life
vii. Replacement Cost
viii. ADA Accessibility

The information obtained from these inventories will become part of the inventory record.

Recipients and subrecipients shall maintain equipment maintenance and inspection records
for equipment procured with 5310 funds. Recipients will be required to service the
vehicle(s) and equipment, at a minimum, in accordance with the maintenance schedules,
and to keep records to show that service was completed. Each recipient will submit
certification that service is completed at least as scheduled per the owner�s manuals.
Request for certification will be sent out annually by The City of Concord. During an annual
inspection, and/or audit, The City of Concord will request maintenance records and will
randomly pick maintenance reports to review to ensure compliance with these provisions
and all applicable FTA requirements.

B. Vehicle Procurement

When procuring property, supplies, equipment, or services with funds from an FTA grant,
designated recipients that are not states and their subrecipients must comply with FTA
procurement requirements at 49 CFR Part 18 and guidance contained in the current FTA
Circular 4220.1.
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C. Pre-Award and Post-Delivery Reviews 

Procurements for vehicles, other than sedans or unmodified vans, must be audited in
accordance with 49 CFR Part 663, �Pre Award and Post Delivery Audits of Rolling Stock
Purchases. � Additional guidance is available in the manual, �Conducting Pre Award and
Post Delivery Reviews for Bus Procurement� on FTA�s website:
www.fta.dot.gov/legislation_law/12921_5424.html. The regulation requires any recipient or
subrecipient that purchases rolling stock for use in revenue service with funds obligated
after October 24, 1991, to conduct a pre award and post delivery review to ensure
compliance with its bid specifications, Buy America requirements, and federal motor vehicle
safety requirements, and to complete specific certifications. Purchase of more than twenty
vehicles for use in areas under 200,000 in population (more than ten, for large urbanized
areas), other than unmodified vans or sedans, requires in plant inspection. In the case of
consolidated state procurements on behalf of multiple subrecipients, the in plant inspection
requirement is triggered only if a single subrecipient will receive more than ten or more
than twenty vehicles, depending on area size.
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Appendix A: Concord Urbanized Area 
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Appendix B: Section 5310 Application Form

Section 5310 Funding Program Application

Part I � Funding Request

Applicant Information

Project Information
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Part II � Project Narrative

Expanded Project Description
Please use this space to expand on your project description beyond the brief description
provided in Part I of the application.

Project Needs
How is the proposed project consistent with eligible 5310 program activities and objectives of
the 5310 funding program?

Describe how the project will increase or enhance the availability of transportation for the
elderly and disabled populations in the Concord Urbanized Area?

What need(s) does the project address in the Local Coordinated Plan? Please provide the page
number(s) in the Local Coordinated Plan your project corresponds with.

Does the project provide a service or investment that otherwise would not be available? If so,
please explain.

Project Planning and Implementation
Describe how the proposed project might coordinate or link with other transportation
providers or transportation stakeholders?

Describe the project timeline and project lifespan?

Please note how you plan to market your proposed project? If an existing service, note how
your service is currently marketed?

When could your project begin upon receiving funding? Describe the process your
organization would take to implement the project.

Project Budget

In addition to filling out the Proposed Project Budget, note any plans for continued investment
and/or maintenance for the proposed project after the 5310 funds are spent.
Program Effectiveness and Evaluation
How does your organization plan to collect information to monitor quality control and
customer satisfaction related to implementing the proposed project? Include in your
description any measurable indicators you propose to use.
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Organizational Preparedness
Describe the staffing plan for this project. Who would be the primary staff person responsible
for managing the grant? What other staff would be involved? Describe any relevant past
experience these staff have in working on the type of project proposed.

Please note any experience your organization has with financial reporting such as quarterly
reports, annual audits and/or other forms of financial reporting.

Describe any training, maintenance, inspections and/or service monitoring you plan to do
focused on managing risk and providing safe services?

Part III � Proposed Project Budget

Project Funding
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Appendix C: Subrecipient Application Letter 
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Appendix D: Checklist for Project Manager 
Review of A-133 Audit Findings
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Appendix E: Definitions 

Aging Population: See �Senior.�
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA): is Public Law 336 of the 101st Congress, enacted
July 26, 1990 (42 U.S.C. 12101 et seq.), and later amended January 1, 2009. The ADA
prohibits discrimination and ensures equal opportunity for persons with disabilities in
employment, state, and local government services, public accommodations, commercial
facilities, and transportation.
Capital Expense: an expense directly related to the acquisition, construction, and
improvement of facilities or equipment used for public transportation purposes,
including, but not limited to, vehicles and related equipment.
Coordinated Local Plan: is a transportation services provided by or on behalf of a
human service agency to provide access to agency services and/or to meet the basic,
day to day mobility needs of transportation disadvantaged populations, especially
individuals with disabilities, older adults, and people with lower income.
Designated Recipient: an entity designated, in accordance with the planning process
under sections 5303 and 5304 of Title 49, United States Code, by the governor of a
state, responsible local officials, and publicly owned operators of public transportation,
to receive and apportion amounts under 49 U.S.C. 5336 to urbanized areas of 200,000
or more in population; or a state or regional authority, if the authority is responsible
under the laws of a state for a capital project and for financing and directly providing
public transportation.
Disability: has the same meaning as in section III (a) of the Americans with Disabilities
Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. 12102). The term �disability� means, with respect to an
individual

o A physical or mental impairment that substantially limits one or more major life
activities of such individual;

o A record of such an impairment; or
o Being regarded as having such an impairment.

Equipment: an article of nonexpendable, tangible personal property having a useful life
of more than one year and an acquisition cost that equals or exceeds the lesser of the
capitalization level established by the governmental unit for financial statement
purposes, or $5,000. Equipment includes rolling stock and all other such property used
in the provision of public transit service.
Grant: an award of financial assistance, including a cooperative agreement, in the form
of money, or property in lieu of money, by the federal government to an eligible
recipient or recipients. Used interchangeably with grant agreement.
Human Service Transportation: transportation services provided by or on behalf of a
human service agency to provide access to agency services and/or to meet the basic,
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day to day mobility needs of transportation disadvantaged populations, especially
individuals with disabilities, seniors, and people with low incomes.
Individual with a Disability: an individual who, because of illness, injury, age, congenital
malfunction, or other incapacity or temporary or permanent disability (including an
individual who is a wheelchair user or has semi ambulatory capability), cannot use
effectively, without special facilities, planning, or design, public transportation service or
a public transportation facility. 49 U.S.C. 5302(a)(5).
Large Urbanized Area: an urbanized area (UZA) with a population of 200,000 or more
individuals, as determined by the Bureau of the Census.
Local Government Agency: includes a political subdivision of a state; an authority of at
least one state or political subdivision of a state; an Indian tribal government; and a
public corporation, board, or commission established under the laws of a state.
Master Agreement: an FTA official document containing FTA and other cross cutting
federal requirements applicable to the FTA recipient and its project(s). The master
agreement is generally revised annually in October. The master agreement is
incorporated by reference and made part of each FTA grant, cooperative agreement,
and amendment thereto.
Mobility Management: consists of short range planning and management activities and
projects for improving coordination among public transportation and other
transportation service providers carried out by a recipient or subrecipient through an
agreement entered into with a person, including a government entity, under 49 U.S.C.
Chapter 53 (other than Section 5309). Mobility management does not include operating
public transportation services.
Net Project Cost: part of the project that reasonably cannot be financed from operating
revenues (i.e., farebox recovery).
Nonprofit Organization: A corporation or association determined by the Secretary of
the Treasury to be an organization described by 25 U.S.C. 501(c) which is exempt from
taxation under 26 U.S.C. 501(a) or one which has been determined under state law to
be nonprofit and for which the designated state agency has received documentation
certifying the status of the nonprofit organization.
Older Adults: See �Senior.�
Operating Expenses: Those costs necessary to operate, maintain, and manage a public
transportation system. Operating expenses usually include such costs as driver salaries,
fuel, and items having a useful life of less than one year.
Paratransit: comparable transportation service required by the ADA for individuals with
disabilities who are unable to use fixed route public transportation systems.
Pre award Authority: authority given under specific and limited circumstances to incur
costs for eligible projects before a grant is made without prejudice to possible Federal
participation in the cost of the project(s). Applicants must comply with all Federal
requirements. Failure to do so will render a project ineligible for FTA financial
assistance.
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Program of Projects: a list of projects to be funded in a grant application submitted to
FTA by a recipient. The program of projects (POP) lists the subrecipients and indicates
whether they are private nonprofit agencies or local governmental authorities,
designates the areas served (including rural areas), and identifies any tribal entities. In
addition, the POP includes a brief description of the projects, total project costs, Federal
share for each project, and the amount of funds used for program administration from
the 10 percent allowed.
Public Transportation: regular, continuing shared ride surface transportation services
that are open to the general public or open to a segment of the general public defined
by age, disability, or low income, and does not include: intercity passenger rail
transportation provided by Amtrak, intercity bus service, charter bus service, school bus
service, sightseeing service, courtesy shuttle service for patrons of one or more specific
establishments, or intraterminal or intrafacility shuttle services.
Recipient: for purposes of this circular, a designated recipient or a state that receives a
grant under Section 5310 directly.
Rural Area: an area encompassing a population of fewer than 50,000 people that has
not been designated in the most recent decennial census as an urbanized area by the
Secretary of Commerce.
Senior: an individual who is 65 years of age or older.
Small Urbanized Areas: a UZA with a population of at least 50,000 but less than 200,000
as determined by the Bureau of the Census.
Subrecipient: a state or local governmental authority, a private nonprofit organization,
or an operator of public transportation that receives a grant under Section 5310
indirectly through a recipient.
Traditional Section 5310 Projects: those public transportation capital projects planned,
designed, and carried out to meet the special needs of seniors and individuals with
disabilities when public transportation is insufficient, inappropriate, or unavailable.
Transportation Improvement Plan (TIP): a six year program of highway and transit
projects for the urbanized areas. It is a compilation of projects from the various federal,
state, and local funding programs for all the cities and counties in the Region, as well as
for the state DOT and the local transit agencies.
Urbanized Area (UZA): an area encompassing a population of not less than 50,000
people that has been defined and designated in the most recent decennial census as an
urbanized area by the Secretary of Commerce.

Page 114



Appendix F: Designated Recipient Documents
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Appendix G: Local Coordinated Plan
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Section 5310 Funding Program Application 

Please complete Parts I – III of the 5310 Funding Program Application. Return the completed 
application to City of Concord as noted in the Application Process Section. 

Part I – Funding Request 

Applicant Information 

Organization Name:     

Contact Person:   

Address: 

City, State, Zip:   

Telephone:  Fax: 

Email: 

Website:   

How would you describe your organization: 

Has your organization ever been awarded federal funding?  

If yes, please list the funding sources: _______________________________________________ 

Project Information 

Title:  _ 

Brief Description: 

*This application should reflect a true project and total project costs; not total funding available.
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Service days/hours (if applicable): 
 

Estimated Cost per One-Way Trip (if applicable): 
 

Estimated Daily Riders per Weekday/Weekend (if applicable):____________________________ 
 
 
Part II – Project Narrative 

Please complete the Project Narrative questions below. These questions closely align with the 
Project Selection Criteria included in the 5310 Program Management Plan. 

 
 
Expanded Project Description 

Please use this space to expand on your project description beyond the brief description 
provided in Part I of the application. 

 
 
 
 
 
Project Needs 

How is the proposed project consistent with eligible 5310 program activities and objectives of 
the 5310 program? 

 
 
 
 

 
Describe how the project will increase or enhance the availability of transportation for the 
elderly and disabled populations in the Cabarrus-Rowan Urbanized Area? 

 
 
 
 

 
What need(s) does the project address in the Local Coordinated Plan? Please provide the page 
number(s) in the Local Coordinated Plan your project corresponds with.
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Does the project provide a service or investment that otherwise would not be available? If so, 
please explain. 

Project Planning and Implementation 

Describe how the proposed project might coordinate or link with other transportation providers 
or transportation stakeholders? 

Describe the project timeline and project lifespan? 

Please note how you plan to market your proposed project? If an existing service, note how your 
service is currently marketed? 

When could your project begin upon receiving funding? Describe the process your organization 
would take to implement the project. 

Project Budget 

Draft Program Management Plan 

In addition to filling out the Proposed Project Budget, note any plans for continued investment 
and/or maintenance for the proposed project after the 5310 funds are spent.
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Program Effectiveness and Evaluation 

How does your organization plan to collect information to monitor quality control and customer 
satisfaction related to implementing the proposed project? Include in your description any 
measurable indicators you propose to use. 

Organizational Preparedness 

Describe the staffing plan for this project. Who would be the primary staff person responsible 
for managing the grant? What other staff would be involved? Describe any relevant past 
experience or training these staff have in working on the type of project proposed. 

Please note any experience your organization has with financial reporting such as quarterly 
reports, annual audits and/or other forms of financial reporting. 

Describe any training, maintenance, inspections and/or service monitoring you plan to do 
focused on managing risk and providing safe services? 
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Part III – Proposed Project Budget 

Project Funding 

Local matching funds are required for all application submittal. For projects requiring 
nontraditional (operating) funds the required match is 50% from non‐federal 
transportation funds. For traditional (capital) projects the required match is 20% + from 
non‐federal transportation funds. Some potential traditional match exceptions are noted in 
the FTA guidance and the City of Concord 5310 Program Management Plan. 

Traditional Project: 

Total Project Budget 

 Federal Share ‐ 80%  

Local Match ‐ 20% 

Non‐Traditional Project: 

Total Project Budget 

Federal Share ‐  50% 

Local Match ‐ 50% 

Local Match Fund Source:

Type of Accounting System Used:

Note: The applicant must demonstrate a commitment to provide local funding and provide 
appropriate documentation showing local funding is available. Documentation may be in the 
form of a letter or other supporting documentation noting where funds will be drawn from.
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4.-4.6.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
WORK SESSION

 
May  6, 2024

4:00 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Discussion Items for Action

SUBJECT: 
EDC - Funding to Support the Spark and Retail Lab Programs at the Cabarrus Center for
Innovation and Entrepreneurship

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
Cabarrus Economic Development, Flywheel Foundation and the other partners that make up
the Cabarrus Entrepreneurship Council continue to work together to offer programming at the
Cabarrus Center that stimulate organic economic development. We are requesting $25,000
per year for three years to amplify the impact proven by both the pilot Spark Grant and Retail
Lab programs. Along with other municipal funding and corporate matches, this would allow the
Cabarrus Center to offer multiple grant cycles each year.

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to approve requested funding to the Cabarrus Entrepreneurship Council in support of
entrepreneurial programs and the necessary budget amendment.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 
10 Minutes

SUBMITTED BY: 
Page Castrodale, Cabarrus Economic Development Corporation Director

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
Yes

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
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ATTACHMENTS:

Letter
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500 W. 5 th St. 

Winston-Salem, NC 

April 11, 2024 
 
 
Mr. Mike Downs 
County Manager, Cabarrus County 
65 Church St S 
Concord, NC 28025 
 
Dear Mr. Downs: 
 
The Flywheel Foundation respectfully requests that Cabarrus County consider a request for $25,000 to 
support administrative, operational and curricular costs associated with both Spark and Retail Lab 
programs provided by the Foundation. Matching funding for the grants awarded to selected companies 
will be raised from the private sector through the Flywheel Foundation.  We greatly appreciate the 
County’s previous support which, along with corporate sponsors and community partnerships, has 
helped us to serve over 85 companies in the Retail Lab and Spark Grant programs and distribute over 
$120,000 in grants to entrepreneurs participating in programs at the Cabarrus Center. Due to the success 
of these initiatives, we have a demand that far exceeds our current capacity. 
 
Spark Grant Program 
One of the most important and effective ways to stimulate entrepreneurship is through non- 
dilutive starter grants that attract entrepreneurs and provide enough capital in the form of seed 
money to motivate founders with ideas to work on customer validation and proof of concept. Companies 
selected to participate in the Health Equity Innovation Challenge receive Spark Grants and form a cohort 
that will go through an intensive 12-week educational and developmental process administered by 
the Flywheel Foundation using its accelerator framework, with mentors and subject matter experts 
provided by the sponsoring institutions and the Cabarrus Center VMS mentor program. An Accelerator 
Director working under the direction of the Flywheel Foundation guides the companies through 
milestone setting and weekly work plans. 
 
Retail Lab 
We are currently in the middle of our 6th cohort of Retail Lab.  Through the six-week course, the cohort 
focuses on Business Basics, Strategy, Branding and Marketing, E-commerce, Point-of-Sale and Inventory, 
and Real Estate/Licensing. With the support of the Flywheel Foundation, the Cabarrus Center for 
Innovation and Entrepreneurship, the Cabarrus Chamber of Commerce and the Small Business Center we 
continue to support graduates after program completion in the form of office hours and access to our 
mentor network. Cohort participants are offered a free 3-month residency at the Cabarrus Center and are 
required to enter into an agreement on use of funds, which must go to the development of their company 
with specific terms and conditions. 
 
Three recent Retail Lab graduates have opened new retail businesses in downtown Concord, with two of 
them being featured on local news channels.   
 

Page 157

https://cabarruscenter.com/vms/


 

 

500 W. 5 th St. 

Winston-Salem, NC 

The Flywheel Foundation’s goal is to continue to support the County's strategies for economic 
development and to provide support for entrepreneurs and to develop a steady pipeline of startup 
activity.  
 
Please let me know if you have any questions or would like additional information. 
 
Kind regards,  
 

Jill Atherton 
 
Jill Atherton 
Executive Director 
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4.-4.7.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
WORK SESSION

 
May  6, 2024

4:00 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Discussion Items for Action

SUBJECT: 
Finance - Budget Amendment For Additional Tax Turnover To The Fire Districts

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
This budget amendment is to adjust for an increase in revenues for the Fire Districts related
to an increase in current year property tax collections and sales tax allocations, which
corresponds to an increase in Fire District turnover. 

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to approve the budget amendment.  

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 
1 Minute

SUBMITTED BY: 
Jim Howden, Finance Director

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
Yes

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 

ATTACHMENTS:

Budget Amendment
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Budget Amendment - Backup
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Date: Amount:

Dept. Head: Department:

Fund Indicator          
Department/ Object/ 

Project
Account Name

Approved      

Budget

Increase 

Amount

Decrease 

Amount
Revised Budget

430 6 2710-6011 Property Tax Current Year Coll 7,099,003.00         350,000.00       7,449,003.00

430 9 2710-975601 Con Rural 52,582.00              -                     52,582.00

430 9 2710-9773 Rimer Fire 319,159.00            20,000.00         339,159.00

430 9 2710-9774 Mt Mitchel 131,480.00            12,000.00         143,480.00

430 9 2710-9775 Gold H VFD 52,556.00              2,500.00           55,056.00

430 9 2710-9776 Mt Pleasant 625,375.00            30,000.00         655,375.00

430 9 2710-9777 Kann Rural 236,312.00            12,000.00         248,312.00

430 9 2710-9778 Georgevill 297,610.00            17,000.00         314,610.00

430 9 2710-9779 Flowes St 321,397.00            -                     321,397.00

430 9 2710-9780 Odell 1,100,721.00         30,000.00         1,130,721.00

430 9 2710-9781 Richf VFD 11,792.00              2,500.00           14,292.00

430 9 2710-9783 Jackson Pk 247,631.00            30,000.00         277,631.00

430 9 2710-9784 Cold Water 335,329.00            12,000.00         347,329.00

430 9 2710-9785 Allen 702,724.00            20,000.00         722,724.00

430 9 2710-9786 Midland 1,138,412.00         70,000.00         1,208,412.00

430 9 2710-9788 Northeast 210,027.00            17,000.00         227,027.00

430 9 2710-9798 Harris VFD 1,315,896.00         75,000.00         1,390,896.00

County Manager

                                           Approved

                                           Denied

                ____________________________________

                 ____________________________________

Budget Revision/Amendment Request

_____________________________________

                Budget Officer

                            Approved

                            Denied

_____________________________________

_____________________________________

    Denied

To increase Fire Districts' current year property tax collections as well as increase related districts' turnovers.  Per the Fire Tax Districts budget ordinance, Section V. 

(7), upon notification of funding increases of revenues, the Manager may adjust budgets to match.

        Internal Transfer Within Department

5/20/2024

Jim Howden (Prepared by Katrina Myers-Arnold)

350,000.00

Finance

                            Transfer Between Departments/Funds

                 Board of Commissioners

        Approved

_____________________________________

     X             Supplemental Request

Signature Signature Signature

Date Date Date
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ACCOUNT APPROVED YTD

ORG OBJ DESCRIPTION BUDGET EXPENDED

43092710 975601 Con Rural 52,582.00      44,274.06      

43092710 9773 Rimer Fire 319,159.00     297,924.52     

43092710 9774 Mt Mitchel 131,480.00     123,111.94     

43092710 9775 Gold H VFD 52,556.00      49,573.51      

43092710 9776 Mt Plesant 625,375.00     593,057.18     

43092710 9777 Kann Rural 236,312.00     218,994.65     

43092710 9778 Georgevill 297,610.00     284,600.41     

43092710 9779 Flowes St 321,397.00     282,021.19     

43092710 9780 Odell 1,100,721.00   1,039,088.06   

43092710 9781 Richf VFD 11,792.00      12,038.57      

43092710 9782 Poplar Ten -            -            

43092710 9783 Jackson Pk 247,631.00     246,871.64     

43092710 9784 Cold Water 335,329.00     313,265.77     

43092710 9785 Allen 702,724.00     651,721.32     

43092710 9786 Midland 1,138,412.00   1,152,116.73   

43092710 9788 Northeast 210,027.00     200,766.91     

43092710 9798 Harris VFD 1,315,896.00   1,284,517.91   

43092710 9799 Enochv VFD -            -            

7,099,003.00   6,793,944.37   
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FEBRUARY FEBRUARY FEBRUARY

REAL NCVTS NCVTS INT 4 MONTH

AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT EXPENSE PROJECTION

176.19         557.12     1.70     2,940.04            

5,803.90       3,717.65   10.23    38,127.12           

2,703.41       2,095.39   5.97     19,219.08           

627.79         523.99     1.70     4,613.92            

8,115.43       6,018.19   16.19    56,599.24           

3,173.06       3,462.15   9.38     26,578.36           

3,410.10       3,355.58   9.38     27,100.24           

2,165.04       2,931.68   7.67     20,417.56           

10,936.32      10,769.08  28.98    86,937.52           

273.93         33.83      -      1,231.04            

-            -        -      -                 

3,473.93       3,785.41   10.23    29,078.28           

4,150.99       3,765.94   10.23    31,708.64           

8,847.97       8,274.30   22.16    68,577.72           

5,984.50       6,268.89   17.05    49,081.76           

3,858.94       1,949.91   5.11     23,255.84           

14,340.71      11,178.94  30.68    102,201.32          

-            -        -      -                 

78,042.21      68,688.05  186.66   587,667.68          
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TOTAL PROJECTED

YTD EXPENDED OVER/UNDER FY 24 BUDGET REVISED

THRU JUNE 2024 BUDGET AMENDMENT BUDGET

47,214.10       5,367.90        52,582.00      

336,051.64      (16,892.64)      20,000.00    339,159.00     

142,331.02      (10,851.02)      12,000.00    143,480.00     

54,187.43       (1,631.43)       2,500.00     55,056.00      

649,656.42      (24,281.42)      30,000.00    655,375.00     

245,573.01      (9,261.01)       12,000.00    248,312.00     

311,700.65      (14,090.65)      17,000.00    314,610.00     

302,438.75      18,958.25       -          321,397.00     

1,126,025.58    (25,304.58)      30,000.00    1,130,721.00   

13,269.61       (1,477.61)       2,500.00     14,292.00      

-             -             -          -            

275,949.92      (28,318.92)      30,000.00    277,631.00     

344,974.41      (9,645.41)       12,000.00    347,329.00     

720,299.04      (17,575.04)      20,000.00    722,724.00     

1,201,198.49    (62,786.49)      70,000.00    1,208,412.00   

224,022.75      (13,995.75)      17,000.00    227,027.00     

1,386,719.23    (70,823.23)      75,000.00    1,390,896.00   

-             -             -          -            

7,381,612.05    (282,609.05)     350,000.00   7,449,003.00   
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4.-4.8.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
WORK SESSION

 
May  6, 2024

4:00 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Discussion Items for Action

SUBJECT: 
Finance - FLP Insurance Proceeds

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
Final two insurance proceeds totaling $1,221,598 have been received for the Frank Liske
Park Barn and Silo fire. These funds have been recorded in our Workers Comp and Property
Liability Fund and will be moved into the County Capital Project Fund for the Frank Liske
Barn Project.  

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to approve County Capital Project Fund Ordinance and corresponding budget
amendment.  

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 
1 Minute

SUBMITTED BY: 
Jim Howden, Finance Director 

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
Yes

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 

ATTACHMENTS:
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Project Ordinance
Budget Amendment
Insurance Checks Copies
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CABARRUS COUNTY 
COUNTY CAPITAL PROJECTS 

BUDGET ORDINANCE 
 

 BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Cabarrus County, North Carolina 
that, Pursuant to Section 13.2 of Chapter 159 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, the 
following capital project ordinance is hereby adopted: 
 
Section I.   

 
A. The project authorized is for the construction and renovations of County Facilities. 

Details of the project are listed in section C. of this Project Ordinance. 
 

B. The officers of this unit are hereby directed to proceed with this capital project within 
the terms of the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and the budget 
contained herein. 

 
It is estimated that the following revenues will be available to complete capital 
projects as listed.  

 
Debt Proceeds 2020 Draw Note 
Debt Proceeds 2022 Draw Note 
Debt Proceeds 2024 Debt Program 
Debt Proceeds 2026 Debt Program 
Contributions from Capital Projects Fund 
Contribution from General Fund 
Contribution from Capital Reserve Fund 
Contribution from Internal Service Fund 
Contribution from Community Investment Fund 
State Allocation 
PARTF Grant 

             $   60,904,154 
                103,458,267 
                131,269,664 
                  10,500,000 
                  24,696,943 

40,372,704 
2,728,681 
2,287,024 

25,088,328 
40,700,000 

500,000 
Interest                     2,670,538 
  
TOTAL REVENUES $445,176,303 

 
 

C. The following appropriations are made as listed. 
 

Courthouse Site Enabling Construction & Renovation 
Exterior Repairs to Multiple Buildings 
Contribution to Capital Reserve (Reimb for Skylight Project) 
West Cabarrus High School Artificial Turf Fields 
Frank Liske Barn Replacement 
Legal / Closing Expenses 
Emergency Equipment Warehouse/ ITS Location 
Fiber Infrastructure Improvement 
Sheriff Training & Firing Range Renovations 
Human Services HVAC 
Frank Liske Park ADA Renovations 
Frank Liske Park Playground Replacement   
Camp Spencer Vending & Archery Building                                                         
West Cabarrus Library & Senior Center 
Deferred Maintenance Projects  
EMS Headquarters                                                           

      $     148,240,251 
326,174 

2,085,000 
2,566,810 
7,764,393 

                       952,508            
                  15,867,999 
                       799,000 
                    2,200,000 
                       180,000 
                    1,450,000 
                       203,600 
                       526,998 
                  30,400,000 
                  11,871,450 
                  21,007,999 

Mt. Pleasant Library / ALC / Foil Park Project 26,500,001 
Northeast Area Land                    4,729,117 
Mental Health Facility                                                                           36,564,170 
Other Improvements Unallocated 1,924,031 
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Enterprise Physical Security Project (ITS) 807,000 
Concord Senior Center Overflow Parking Lot 550,000 
Contribution to the General Fund 47,500 
Frank Liske Park Softball Complex Utilities  410,000 
Rob Wallace Park 1,433,504 
Animal Shelter Expansion 275,000 
Frank Liske Park Stormwater Project 570,803 
Northeast Cabarrus Radio Tower Project 
Milestone Building 
Fire Services Building 

2,439,172 
8,150,000 

370,000 
Frank Liske Park Tennis Court 280,000 
Frank Liske Park Multiple Projects 5,600,000 
Government Center Building Repair 450,000 
Public Safety Training Center 37,073,823 
Human Services Facility 64,365,000 
Frank Liske Park Mini-Golf and Office (ADA) 1,100,000 
Boardwalk at Vietnam Veterans Park 95,000 
Land Acquisition 4,000,000 

 
Chiller Replacement at Sheriff’s Admin Office 1,000,000 
  
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $445,176,303 
  

 
GRAND TOTAL – REVENUES $445,176,303 

GRAND TOTAL – EXPENDITURES $445,176,303 

 
Section II.   
 
 A. Special appropriations to non-profit organizations shall be distributed after the 

execution of an agreement which ensures that all County funds are used for statutorily 
permissible public purposes. 

 
 B. The County Manager or designee is hereby authorized to transfer appropriations within 

or between funds, or modify revenue and expenditure projections as contained herein 
under the following conditions: 

 
1. Transfers amounts between objects of expenditure and revenues within a function 

without limitation.  
 

2. Transfer amounts up to $500,000 between functions of the same fund.  
 
3. Transfer amounts between contingency funds which are set aside for a specific 

project for budgetary shortfalls or upon the appropriate approval of a change order. 
 

4. Enter and execute change orders or amendments to construction contracts in 
amounts less than $90,000 when the appropriate annual budget or capital project 
ordinance contains sufficient appropriated but unencumbered funds. 

 
5. Award and execute contracts which are not required to be bid or which G.S. 143-

131 allows to be let on informal bids so long as the annual budget or appropriate 
capital project ordinance contains sufficient appropriated but unencumbered funds 
for such purposes. 
 

6. Execute contracts with outside agencies to properly document budgeted 
appropriations to such agencies where G.S. 153 A-248(b), 259, 449 and any 
similar statutes require such contracts. 

 
7. Reject formal bids when deemed appropriate and in the best interest of Cabarrus 

County pursuant to G.S. 143-129(a). 
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Section III. 
 

 This ordinance and the budget documents shall be the basis of the financial plan for the 
County of Cabarrus.   

 
a. The Finance Director is hereby directed to maintain within the Capital Project Fund 

sufficient detailed accounting records to satisfy the requirements of the law. 
 

b. The Finance Director is directed to report, at the request of the Board, on the 
financial status of each project element in Section I and on the total revenues 
received or claimed. 

 
c. Copies of this capital project ordinance shall be furnished to the Clerk to the 

governing Board, and to the Finance Director for direction in carrying out this 
project. 

 
d. At the completion of a construction project, all unrestricted excess funds are 

transferred to the Community Investment Fund and the portion of the Capital 
Project associated with the project is closed. 

 
 

 Adopted this 21st day of August 2023. 
 

CABARRUS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 
 
BY: _________________________________________ 

 Stephen M. Morris, Chairman 
 

 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________ 
Clerk to the Board 
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Date: Amount:

Dept. Head: Department:

Fund Indicator          
Department/ Object/ 

Project
Account Name

Approved      

Budget

Increase 

Amount

Decrease 

Amount
Revised Budget

600 6 1919-9708 Insurance Funds -                           1,221,598.00    1,221,598.00

600 9 1919-9708 Contribution to Capital Project Fund -                           1,221,598.00    1,221,598.00

380 6 8140-6931-BARN Contribution from Internal Service Fund 1,065,425.00          1,221,598.00    2,287,023.00

380 9 8140-9704-BARN Contribution to Gen Fund / Comm Inv. Fund -                           1,221,598.00    1,221,598.00

County Manager

                                           Approved

                                           Denied

                ____________________________________

                 ____________________________________

Budget Revision/Amendment Request

_____________________________________

                Budget Officer

                            Approved

                            Denied

_____________________________________

_____________________________________

    Denied

This budget amendment is recognize insurance proceeds for the Frank Liske Park Barn and Silo Fire.  It moves the proceeds from our Liability Insurance Fund to the 

Frank Liske Barn Project in the Capital Project Fund. 

        Internal Transfer Within Department

5/20/2024

James Howden

1,221,598.00

Finance, Fund 380 & 600

                            Transfer Between Departments/Funds

                 Board of Commissioners

        Approved

_____________________________________

                      Supplemental Request

Signature Signature Signature

Date Date Date
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“Se, MuUNIS CABARRUS COUNTY - PROD S: oe oe eer olutir 
G/L ACCOUNT DETAIL 

Org: 60061919 Object: 6804 
Insurance Funds 600 -00-00-6-1919-6804 - 

COMMENTS VDR NAME/ITEM DESC YEAR PER JOURNAL EFF DATE SRC T PO/REF2 REFERENCE 

2024 09 90301 03/05/2024 CRP 1 64072 0 TRAVELERS INSURANCE 
2024 04 40846 10/18/2023 GEN 1 ADJUST 446,787.30 0 MOVE TO C 
2024 03 30362 09/15/2023 CRP 1 60414 -3,119. 0 VFIS INSURANCE 

Total Amount: -1,224,717.37 

** END OF REPORT - Generated by James Howden ** 

Report generated: 04/03/2024 14:37 Page 1 
User: jmhowden 
Program ID: glacting
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002756 

THE TRAVELERS - TRAVELERS - PROPERT 
TRAVELERS - PROPERTY CLAIM SOTA 93792007 
P.O. BOX 430 
BUFFALO NY 14240-0430 ; 

S$A01363 

TRAVELERS] 
DATE: 02/27/24 

LOSS DATE: 03/25/20 

CABARRUS COUNTY - JON BRADLEY FILE NUMBER: 877 FR DJD7754 J 

65 CHURCH STREET SE 
CONCORD NC 28025 — 

AGENT: 
GALLAGHER\ARTHUR J\& CO 

ACCOUNT NAME: 
CABARRUS COUNTY 

THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY 

EXPLANATION OF PAYMENT 

Building - Ordi 

TOTAL PAID $77 
ance or Law $774811.00 

RECEIVED 

ae MAR O°4 2024 

WUC?A ae 
ee PAVE ae 

~rmA Rie | Tove 5 A rSt SFU Ge oe a ee OD 
 & bi Wi. be de ate ae 6 

Cod @4- 6804 Cpvepuby [ial Irby ) 

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, CONTACT: PAUL SUTHERLAND AT (443 )610-2022 

058001383 
DETACH CHECK 

eae 
OVAPUNS2-1 12139 

DETACH CHECK 
|
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«iM, DUA 44597 

BUFFALO NY 14240-0430 

$A01492 

TRAVELERS J 
DATE: 10/13/23 

LOSS DATE: 03/25/20 

CABARRUS COUNTY - KYLE BILAFER FILE NUMBER: = 877 FR DJD7754 J 
65 CHURCH STREET SE 
CONCORD NC 28025 AGENT: 

GALLAGHER\ARTHUR U\& CO 

ACCOUNT NAME: 
CABARRUS COUNTY 

THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY 

EXPLANATION OF PAYMENT 

Building $446787 .30 
TOTAL PAID SBAAE 378 \ rT 30 

RECEIVED 

OCT £7 2023 

(0061919 — le FOU (WS / 
HT 

LNT
] 

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, CONTACT: PAUL SUTHERLAND AT (443 )610-9n99
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4.-4.9.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
WORK SESSION

 
May  6, 2024

4:00 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Discussion Items for Action

SUBJECT: 
Finance - Rowan County Lottery Proceeds

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
Lottery revenues allocated for Kannapolis City Schools are transferred by the State to
Cabarrus County's Disbursing Account, including the funds associated with the Kannapolis
City Schools that are located in Rowan County.

Rowan County has submitted a disbursement request to the State for $152,700 to be used
for debt service which has been approved.

Since the funds are passed through Cabarrus County's general ledger, we are required to
prepare an updated Project Ordinance and corresponding budget amendment in order to
release the funds to Rowan County.  

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to approve updated Public School Building Capital Fund Project Ordinance and
corresponding budget amendment.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 
1 Minute

SUBMITTED BY: 
Jim Howden, Finance Director

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
Yes
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COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 

ATTACHMENTS:

Rowan County Funding Application
Project Ordinance
Budget Amendment
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PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDING CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 
BUDGET ORDINANCE 

 
 BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Cabarrus County, North Carolina 
that, Pursuant to Section 13.2 of Chapter 159 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, the 
following capital project ordinance is hereby adopted: 
 
Section I.   
 

A. The project authorized is the various County construction and renovation related 
projects. Details of the projects are listed in section C. of this Project Ordinance. 

 
B. The officers of this unit are hereby directed to proceed with this capital project within 

the terms of the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and the budget 
contained herein. 

 
C. It is estimated that the following revenues will be available to complete capital 

projects as listed.  
 
 
Lottery Proceeds 
  

 
 

$21,467,010 
 

 
TOTAL REVENUES 

 
$21,467,010 

           
   

D. The following appropriations are made as listed. 
 

 
Capital Outlay 
Transfer to Community Investment Fund 
Transfer to Capital Project Fund 

 
  $1,204,849 

        17,680,000 
2,582,161 

 
 
 

  
  
TOTAL EXPENDITURES   $21,467,010 

 
 

 
GRAND TOTAL – REVENUES          $21,467,010 
GRAND TOTAL – EXPENDITURES           $21,467,010 

 
Section II.   
 
 A. Special appropriations to non-profit organizations shall be distributed after the 

execution of an agreement which ensures that all County funds are used for 
statutorily permissible public purposes. 

 
 B. The County Manager or designee is hereby authorized to transfer appropriations 

within or between funds, or modify revenue and expenditure projections as contained 
herein under the following conditions: 
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1. The Manager may transfer amounts between objects of expenditure and 

revenues within a function without limitation.  
 

2. The County Manager may transfer amounts up to $500,000 between functions 
of the same fund.  

 
3. The County Manager may transfer amounts between contingency funds which 

are set aside for a specific project for budgetary shortfalls or upon the appropriate 
approval of a change order. 

 
4. The County Manager is authorized to transfer funds from the General Fund or 

Capital Reserve Fund to the appropriate fund for projects approved within the 
Capital Improvement Plan for the current fiscal year. 

 
5. Upon notification of funding increases or decreases to existing grants or 

revenues, or the award of grants or revenues, the Manager or designee may 
adjust budgets to match, including grants that require a County match for which 
funds are available. 

 
6. The Manager or designee may adjust debt financing from estimated projections 

to actual funds received. 
 

7. The County Manager may enter into and execute change orders or amendments 
to construction contracts in amounts less than $90,000 when the appropriate 
annual budget or capital project ordinance contains sufficient appropriated but 
unencumbered funds. 

 
8. The County Manager may award and execute contracts which are not required 

to be bid or which G.S. 143-131 allows to be let on informal bids so long as the 
annual budget or appropriate capital project ordinance contains sufficient 
appropriated but unencumbered funds for such purposes. 
 
 

9. The County Manager may execute contracts with outside agencies to properly 
document budgeted appropriations to such agencies where G.S. 153 A-248(b), 
259, 449 and any similar statutes require such contracts. 

 
10. The County Manager may reject formal bids when deemed appropriate and in 

the best interest of Cabarrus County pursuant to G.S. 143-129(a). 
 

11. The County Manager may reduce revenue projections consistent with prevailing 
economic conditions, and also reduce expenditures correspondingly. 
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Section III. 
 

 This ordinance and the budget documents shall be the basis of the financial plan for the 
County of Cabarrus.   

 
a. The Finance Director is hereby directed to maintain within the Capital Project 

Fund sufficient detailed accounting records to satisfy the requirements of the law.   
 

b. The Finance Director is directed to report, at the request of the Board, on the 
financial status of each project element in Section I and on the total revenues 
received or claimed. 

 
c. Copies of this capital project ordinance shall be furnished to the Clerk to the 

governing Board, and to the Finance Director for direction in carrying out this 
project. 

 
d. At the completion of a construction project, all unrestricted excess funds are 

transferred to the General Fund and the portion of the Capital Project associated 
with the project is closed. 

 
 
 Adopted this the 20th day of May 2024. 
 

CABARRUS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 
 
BY: __________________________ 

 Stephen M. Morris, Chairman 
 
 

 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________ 
Clerk to the Board 
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Date: Amount:

Dept. Head: Department:

Fund Indicator          
Department/ Object/ 

Project
Account Name

Approved      

Budget

Increase 

Amount

Decrease 

Amount
Revised Budget

320 6 7210-6444 0617 Lottery Proceeds 1,052,149.00          152,700.00       1,204,849.00

320 9 7210-9702 0617 Kannapolis City Schools 1,052,149.00          152,700.00       1,204,849.00

County Manager

                                           Approved

                                           Denied

                ____________________________________

                 ____________________________________

                            Transfer Between Departments/Funds

                 Board of Commissioners

        Approved

_____________________________________

                      Supplemental Request

Budget Revision/Amendment Request

_____________________________________

                Budget Officer

                            Approved

                            Denied

_____________________________________

_____________________________________

    Denied

This amendment records the Public School Building Capital Lottery funds requested from the Department of Public Instruction.  Rowan County will be submitting a 

$152,700.00 request to the State of North Carolina to be used for Debt Service. 

        Internal Transfer Within Department

5/20/2024

James Howden

152,700.00

Finance, Fund 320

Signature Signature Signature

Date Date Date
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4.-4.10.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
WORK SESSION

 
May  6, 2024

4:00 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Discussion Items for Action

SUBJECT: 
Fire Marshal - Fire District Boundary Change

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
The property owned by James and Janet Lentz is currently divided between two fire districts;
Cold Water and Mt. Pleasant Rural. The property owners have petitioned the county to have
the entirety of their property moved into the Cold Water Fire District. The Mt. Pleasant Rural
Fire District would see an approximate $300 a year loss in revenue by the change. 

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to schedule a public hearing on May 20th, 2024.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 
5 Minutes

SUBMITTED BY: 
Fire Marshal Jacob Thompson

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
No

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 

ATTACHMENTS:
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Ordinance
Districts Existing
Districts Proposed
Parcel Existing
Parcel Proposed
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AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE BOUNDAIRES  

OF THE RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICTS 

WITHIN CABARRUS COUNTY 

 
 

  

WHEREAS, notwithstanding N.C.G.S. 69-25.11, the Cabarrus County Board of 

Commissioners may change the boundaries of fire districts in Cabarrus County by ordinance 

pursuant to section 19.1 of Chapter 558 of the 1987 Session Laws, as added by N.C. Sess. Laws 

2006-1, and amended by N.C. Sess. Laws 2010-17; and 

 WHEREAS, upon the application of the owner or owners of Parcel No. 56502999180000, 

having an address of 4545 HWY 73 E, Concord, NC 28025 for the parcel to be removed from the 

Mt. Pleasant district and included in the Coldwater District; and  

 WHEREAS, the Cabarrus County Board of Commissioners held a public hearing on this 

ordinance on May 20, 2024, after public notice was given on May 6, 2024; and 

 WHEREAS, a map showing the proposed changes to the rural fire protection districts 

within Cabarrus County were made available in the office of the Clerk to the Board of 

Commissioners; and  

 WHEREAS, no area in the proposed fire districts will be in more than one district; and 

 WHEREAS, no area in the proposed fire districts will be within the corporate limits of a 

municipality.  

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Cabarrus County Board of Commissioners as 

follows:  

Section 1. Revision of Rural Fire Protection District Boundaries.  

 The boundaries of the Rural Fire Protection Districts within Cabarrus County, North 

Carolina are revised as indicated in the map identified as “Proposed Fire Districts”, which is 

attached to this ordinance and identified as Attachment A.   

 

Sec. 2. Effective date. 

 This ordinance shall become effective on _____________.   

  

ADOPTED this _____ day of ____________,_______.  

 

       __________________________________ 

       Stephen M. Morris, Chairman  

       Cabarrus County Board of Commissioners 

 Attest:  

 

_________________________ 

Clerk to the Board 
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4.-4.11.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
WORK SESSION

 
May  6, 2024

4:00 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Discussion Items for Action

SUBJECT: 
Legal - Proposal to Lease Part of Hickory Ridge High School Property

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
The Burg Church in Harrisburg approached the Cabarrus County School Board regarding
purchasing a portion of the Hickory Ridge Middle School property. The Cabarrus County
School Board voted on September 18th, 2023 to allow the church to purchase 2-3 acres
of the site. The property is still in Cabarrus County's name due to financing of the school. The
matter came before this Board and the Board approved the sale and upset bid process at the
March 18, 2024, regular meeting. However, upon further investigation from county legal staff,
there are challenges to obtaining a release for the portion of the property. Staff and Bond
Counsel recommend the best course of action is to enter a 5-year lease contract with an
option to purchase with the Church.

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to approve the Lease Agreement between Cabarrus County and the Burg Church for
a portion of the Hickory Ridge Middle School property. Authorize the County Manager to
execute the Agreement on behalf of Cabarrus County, subject to review or revisions by the
County Attorney.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 
5 Minutes

SUBMITTED BY: 
Evan Lee, General Counsel 
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BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
No

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
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4.-4.12.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
WORK SESSION

 
May  6, 2024

4:00 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Discussion Items for Action

SUBJECT: 
Planning - Community Development Budget Amendment

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
The Community Development Division has generated additional revenues through the
Housing and Home Improvement Program and Duke Rebate Program in recent months. The
grants require that the program income be applied to the program that created it. Staff
requests to place the additional revenues into expense line items for use. 

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to approve the budget amendment. 

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 
5 Minutes

SUBMITTED BY: 
Robert Anderson, Community Development Manager
Susie Morris, Planning Director

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
Yes

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 

ATTACHMENTS:
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Budget Amendement
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Budget Revision/Amendment Request

Date: Amount:

Dept. Head: Department:

Fund Indicator          
Department/ 

Object/ Project
Account Name

Approved      
Budget

Increase Amount Decrease Amount Revised Budget

001 6 3250-6622 Home Improvement Program Fees 150.00                              60.00                                210.00

001 9 3250-9493-HHIMA HHIMA Operations 6,073.00                           60.00                                6,133.00

460 6 3250-6841-DE Duke Power Rebate 14,771.66                        12,397.97                        27,169.63

460 9 3250-9315-DE Health & Safety Duke 46,516.89                        12,397.97                        58,914.86

Total 92,427.49

                                              County Manager

                                                             Approved

                                                           Denied

                               ____________________________________

                               ____________________________________

        Internal Transfer Within Department                             Transfer Between Departments/Funds                       Supplemental Request

5/20/2024 12,457.97

Susie Morris Community Development

Purpose:  To allocate HHI Program contributions received from HHI Service recipients per grant guidelines;  To allocate Duke Rebate Program funds received for Weatherization Program jobs 
completed in homes where the electricity is provided by Duke Energy Carolinas.  

                Budget Officer                                     Board of Commissioners

                            Approved                                  Approved

_____________________________________ _____________________________________

                            Denied                              Denied

_____________________________________ _____________________________________
Signature Signature Signature

Date Date Date
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4.-4.13.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
WORK SESSION

 
May  6, 2024

4:00 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Discussion Items for Action

SUBJECT: 
Risk Management - Budget Amendment

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
Budget amendment to transfer funds for a Sheriff's Department vehicle replacement involved
in an accident. 

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to suspend rules of procedure due to time constraints.

Motion to approve budget amendment.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 
5 Minutes

SUBMITTED BY: 
Jon Bradley - Risk and Safety Director

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
Yes

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 

ATTACHMENTS:
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Budget Amendment for Sheriff's Department Vehicle Replacement 04/03/24
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Date: Amount:

Dept. Head: Department:

Fund Indicator          
Department/ Object/ 

Project
Account Name

Approved      
Budget

Increase Amount
Decrease 
Amount

Revised Budget

600 9 1919-9863 Motor Vehicles 26,000.00               -                        26,000.00         -                      

600 9 1919-9641 Insurance Claims 550,000.00             -                        6,005.00            543,995.00        

600 9 1919-9704 Contribution to General Fund 49,000.00               32,005.00            -                     81,005.00          

001 6 2110-6931 Contribution from Internal Service Fund -                           32,005.00            -                     32,005.00          

001 9 2110-9863 Motor Vehicles 3,509,676.00          32,005.00            -                     3,541,681.00     

County Manager

                                           Approved

                                           Denied

                ____________________________________

                 ____________________________________

                 Board of Commissioners

        Approved

_____________________________________

                      Supplemental Request

Budget Revision/Amendment Request

_____________________________________

                Budget Officer

                            Approved

                            Denied

_____________________________________

_____________________________________

    Denied

This budget amendment is transfer funds from Property and Liability Internal Service Fund to the General Fund (Sheriff's Department) to replace a wrecked vehicle.  
Asset number 8656 was involved in a crash in fiscal year 2023.   Insurance settlement funds were received in fiscal year 2024. 

        Internal Transfer Within Department

May 20, 2024

Jon Bradley and Kevin Klinglesmith 

32,005.00

Fund 600 - Property Liability

                            Transfer Between Departments/Funds

Signature Signature Signature

Date Date Date
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4.-4.14.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
WORK SESSION

 
May  6, 2024

4:00 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Discussion Items for Action

SUBJECT: 
Rowan-Cabarrus Community College (RCCC) - Capital Project Budget Transfer Request

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
RCCC is requesting a transfer of $815,500 in Funding from Building S202 Renovation
Project to the Building S201 HVAC Replacement Project

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to approve the budget transfer from one RCCC project to another along with the
corresponding budget amendment and corresponding project ordinance.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 
5 Minutes

SUBMITTED BY: 
Jonathan Chamberlain, Chief Officer Division of College Environment
Jim Howden, Finance Director

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
Yes

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 

ATTACHMENTS:

Page 196



RCCC Memo Request
Budget Amendment
Project Ordinance
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Post Office Box 1595, Salisbury, North Carolina 28145-1595 

704-216-RCCC (7222) • www.rccc.edu 

Concord, NC • Kannapolis, NC • Salisbury, NC 

 
 

April 16, 2024  
 
Cabarrus County Government  
County Manager’s Office  
Attention: Mike Downs  
65 Church St S,  
Concord, NC 28025 
 
Reference: Rowan-Cabarrus Community College  
 
Subject:  Budget Amendment – Transfer of $815,500 in Funding from Building S202 Renovation Project 
to the Building S201 HVAC Replacement Project 
 
Dear Mr. Downs: 
 
Thank you for your continued partnership with Rowan-Cabarrus Community College and your invaluable 

support over the years. We have become aware of an opportunity under the Inflation Reduction Act 

(IRA) Energy Efficient Commercial Building Tax Credits (179D) to achieve a positive financial impact on 

these two projects at our South Campus.  The Inflation Reduction Act extended the benefits for 

constructing high-efficiency buildings under 179D to the public and non-profit sectors, which allows us 

to apply for these “tax credit” reimbursements even though we do not have a federal tax liability.  We 

would like to propose shifting funding from one project to the other to allow certain costs to qualify for 

federal reimbursement. 

The proposed change is to take the air handling unit (AHU) replacement (which was always part of the 

project scope of work) out of the S202 Renovation Project, and shift it over to the S201 HVAC 

Replacement Project where the AHU, when combined with the geothermal chillers in that project which 

serve the entire campus, will trigger a qualifying event (achieving an expected increase in energy 

efficiency over 25%) that allows for up to 30% reimbursement of related costs. The amount for the 

design, furnishing, and installation cost of the AHU is estimated to be $815,500, which should yield an 

estimated Energy Efficient Commercial Building reimbursement of roughly $268,000. 

 

Project Current Budget Proposed Change Proposed Budget 

Building S202 Renovation $2,260,000 ($815,500) $1,444,500 

Building S201 HVAC Replacement $5,335,000 $815,500 $6,150,500 
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2 
 

 

Again, we thank you for your continued support of our county’s community college.  I know our staffs 
are working closely to make this transfer happen, and I welcome the opportunity to talk with you and 
the County Commission regarding this request. Please let me know if you have additional questions or 
need more information. 
  
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Dr. Carol S. Spalding,  
President   
Rowan-Cabarrus Community College   
 
cc:  Jonathan S. Chamberlain, Chief of College Environment 

Tara Trexler, Chief Financial Officer  
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Date: Amount:

Dept. Head: Department:

TRUE

Fund Indicator          
Department/ Object/ 

Project
Account Name

 Approved      

Budget 

 Increase 

Amount 

 Decrease 

Amount 
 Revised Budget 

390 6 7240-6902-DM23 Contribution from General Fund 2,260,000              -                         815,500            1,444,500               

390 9 7240-9501-DM23 Deferred Maintenance 2,260,000              -                         815,500            1,444,500               

390 6 7240-6902-SCAC Contribution from General Fund -                               815,500            815,500                   

390 9 7240-9821-SCAC Building Renovations 5,335,000              815,500            6,150,500               

County Manager

                                           Approved

                                           Denied

                ____________________________________

                 ____________________________________

                            Transfer Between Departments/Funds

                 Board of Commissioners

        Approved

_____________________________________

                      Supplemental Request

Budget Revision/Amendment Request

_____________________________________

                Budget Officer

                            Approved

                            Denied

_____________________________________

_____________________________________

    Denied

Budget Amendment – Transfer of $815,500 in Funding from Building S202 Renovation Project to the Building S201 HVAC Replacement Project

        Internal Transfer Within Department

5/20/2024

James Howden

815,500                                                                               

Finance 

Signature Signature Signature

Date Date Date
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CABARRUS COUNTY 
SCHOOL CAPITAL PROJECTS 

BUDGET ORDINANCE 
 

 BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Cabarrus County, North Carolina 
that, Pursuant to Section 13.2 of Chapter 159 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, the 
following capital project ordinance is hereby adopted: 
 
Section I.   

 
A. The project authorized is for the construction and renovations of School Facilities. 

Details of the project are listed in section C. of this Project Ordinance. 
 

B. The officers of this unit are hereby directed to proceed with this capital project within 
the terms of the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and the budget 
contained herein. 

 
It is estimated that the following revenues will be available to complete capital 
projects as listed.  

 
Contribution from General Fund/CIF 
Contribution from Capital Projects Fund 
Debt Proceeds 2020 Draw Note 
Debt Proceeds 2022 Draw Note 
Debt Proceeds 2024 Draw Note 
Contribution from Capital Reserve Fund 

          $      50,680,342  
                    9,383,614 
                  45,227,096 
                  57,105,056 
                  74,001,750 
                       693,429 

Contribution from Convention & Visitors Bureau                     1,550,000 
NC Department of Transportation                     1,950,000 
  
  
TOTAL REVENUES $240,591,287 

 
 

C. The following appropriations are made as listed. 
 

CCS Mobile Unit Renovation 
R. Brown McAllister Replacement 
Roberta Road Middle School 
CCS New High School  
CCS Southeast High School – Land purchase 
Contribution to Capital Reserve 
Early College Mobile Units                                                                                                                            

      $     3,300,000 
48,326,750 
56,604,300 
9,508,821 
1,816,320 

                   5,001,114 
2,536,331 

Mondo Track – JM Robinson High School 1,550,000 
Deferred Maintenance Cabarrus County Schools 24,864,617 
Deferred Maintenance Kannapolis City School 5,640,034 
Deferred Maintenance Rowan Cabarrus Community College 2,652,500 
Central Cabarrus Track 1,155,000 
Hickory Ridge Football Field and Track 1,925,000 
Tennis Courts – Cox Mill, Central Cabarrus, Northwest  1,495,000 
Mary Frances Wall Renovations 11,000,000 
Weddington Hills Elementary School HVAC 7,000,000 
Concord High School HVAC 9,000,000 
Opportunity School 9,535,000 
Hickory Ridge High School Roof 2,550,000 
Cox Mill Elementary School Roof 2,500,000 
Wolf Meadow Elementary School Roof 2,000,000 
Fred L. Wilson Elementary School Addition 12,000,000 
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Forest Park Elementary School HVAC 7,000,000 
RCCC South Campus HVAC 6,150,500 
Cabarrus Health Science Institution 2,000,000 
Shady Brook Elementary School Chiller 450,000 
Consulting – Project Process Review                         30,000 
Coltrane Webb STEM Elementary School                    1,500,000 
New Elementary School – Northwest or Southwest                    1,500,000 
  
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $240,591,287 
 
 
 

 
 

GRAND TOTAL – REVENUES $240,591,287 

GRAND TOTAL – EXPENDITURES $240,591,287 

 
Section II.   
 
 A. Special appropriations to non-profit organizations shall be distributed after the 

execution of an agreement which ensures that all County funds are used for statutorily 
permissible public purposes. 

 
 B. The County Manager or designee is hereby authorized to transfer appropriations within 

or between funds, or modify revenue and expenditure projections as contained herein 
under the following conditions: 

 
1. The Manager may transfer amounts between objects of expenditure and revenues 

within a function without limitation.  
 

2. The County Manager may transfer amounts up to $500,000 between functions of 
the same fund.  

 
3. The County Manager may transfer amounts between contingency funds which are 

set aside for a specific project for budgetary shortfalls or upon the appropriate 
approval of a change order. 

 
4. The County Manager is authorized to transfer funds from the General Fund or 

Capital Reserve Fund to the appropriate fund for projects approved within the 
Capital Improvement Plan for the current fiscal year. 

 
5. Upon notification of funding increases or decreases to existing grants or revenues, 

or the award of grants or revenues, the Manager or designee may adjust budgets 
to match, including grants that require a County match for which funds are 
available. 

 
6. The Manager or designee may adjust debt financing from estimated projections to 

actual funds received. 
 

7. The County Manager may enter into and execute change orders or amendments 
to construction contracts in amounts less than $90,000 when the appropriate 
annual budget or capital project ordinance contains sufficient appropriated but 
unencumbered funds. 

 
 

8. The County Manager may award and execute contracts which are not required to 
be bid or which G.S. 143-131 allows to be let on informal bids so long as the annual 
budget or appropriate capital project ordinance contains sufficient appropriated but 
unencumbered funds for such purposes. 
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9. The County Manager may execute contracts with outside agencies to properly 
document budgeted appropriations to such agencies where G.S. 153 A-248(b), 
259, 449 and any similar statutes require such contracts. 

 
10. The County Manager may reject formal bids when deemed appropriate and in the 

best interest of Cabarrus County pursuant to G.S. 143-129(a). 
 

11. The County Manager may reduce revenue projections consistent with prevailing 
economic conditions, and also reduce expenditures correspondingly. 

 
Section III. 
 

 This ordinance and the budget documents shall be the basis of the financial plan for the 
County of Cabarrus.   

 
a. The Finance Director is hereby directed to maintain within the Capital Project Fund 

sufficient detailed accounting records to satisfy the requirements of the law. 
 

b. The Finance Director is directed to report, at the request of the Board, on the 
financial status of each project element in Section I and on the total revenues 
received or claimed. 

 
c. Copies of this capital project ordinance shall be furnished to the Clerk to the 

governing Board, and to the Finance Director for direction in carrying out this 
project. 

 
d. At the completion of a construction project, all unrestricted excess funds are 

transferred to the General Fund, Community Investment Fund or other Capital 
Project Fund and the portion of the Capital Project associated with the project is 
closed. 

 
 

 Adopted this 20th Day of May 2024. 
 

CABARRUS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 
 
BY: _________________________________________ 

 Stephen M. Morris, Chairman 
 

 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________ 
Clerk to the Board 
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4.-4.15.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
WORK SESSION

 
May  6, 2024

4:00 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Discussion Items for Action

SUBJECT: 
Sheriff's Office - Acceptance of Governor's Highway Safety Program (GHSP) Grant Award

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
As part of the Governor's Highway Safety Program (GHSP) grant to fund the expansion of
the Sheriff's Office Traffic Education and Enforcement Unit, this board and GHSP approved
the awarding and subsequent acceptance of monies to purchase a patrol vehicle and fleet
camera in FY 23. However, the claim period of this funding ended September 30, 2023 and
due to the shortage of fleet vehicles available nationally, we were prohibited from buying the
vehicle within the allotted timeframe. GHSP is offering to honor this award with a new
application (attached). As with the original agreement, this will be an award of $78,200 with a
local funding of $13,800 (previously allocated) for a total funding of $92,000 as reflected in
the resolution form. The funding rate is at 85% federal and 15% local.

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to accept grant award and approve the resolution.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 
5 Minutes

SUBMITTED BY: 
Chief Tessa Burchett, Cabarrus County Sheriff's Office

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
No

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
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ATTACHMENTS:

Vehicle and Carmera Allocation Agreement
Resolution Traffic Grant FY24
Revised Application
Approval Letter
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Resolution 

North Carolina Governor’s Highway Safety Program 

LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, the Cabarrus County Sheriff's Office  (herein called the 
“Agency") 

(The Applicant Agency) 

has completed an application contract for traffic safety funding; and that 
Cabarrus County Board of Commissioners

 
(The Governing Body of the Agency) 

  (herein called the "Governing Body”) has thoroughly considered the problem 
 

identified and has reviewed the project as described in the contract; 

THEREFORE, NOW BE IT RESOLVED BY THE 
 Cabarrus County Board of Commissioners 

IN OPEN 
(Governing Body) 

MEETING ASSEMBLED IN THE CITY OF Concord , NORTH CAROLINA, 

THIS 20th DAY OF May , 20 24 , AS FOLLOWS: 
 

1. That the project referenced above is in the best interest of the Governing Body and the general public; and 

2. That Sergeant Grady Christie  is authorized to file, on behalf of the Governing 
(Name and Title of Representative) 

Body, an application contract in the form prescribed by the Governor’s Highway Safety Program for federal 
 

funding in the amount of $ 78,200.00  
(Federal Dollar Request) 

 
to be made to the Governing Body to assist in defraying 

the cost of the project described in the contract application; and 

3. That the Governing Body has formally appropriated the cash contribution of $ 13,800.00 as 
(Local Cash Appropriation) 

required by the project contract; and 
 

4. That the Project Director designated in the application contract shall furnish or make arrangement for other 

appropriate persons to furnish such information, data, documents and reports as required by the contract, if 

approved, or as may be required by the Governor's Highway Safety Program; and 

5. That certified copies of this resolution be included as part of the contract referenced above; and 
 

6. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 
 

 
DONE AND ORDERED in open meeting by   

(Chairperson/Mayor) 
 

 

ATTESTED BY   SEAL 
(Clerk) 

DATE 05/06/2024  
 
 
 
 
 

 
Rev. 7/11 
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4.-4.16.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
WORK SESSION

 
May  6, 2024

4:00 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Discussion Items for Action

SUBJECT: 
Sheriff's Office - Acceptance of Governor's Highway Safety Program's (GHSP) Bike Safe
Grant

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
The Sheriff's Office is requesting the acceptance of the GHSP Bike Safe Grant which funds
educational programs for motorcycle drivers. The program's goal is to reduce preventable
traffic crashes involving motorcycles. The Bike Safe Grant is $5,000 with no local match
required. 

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to accept grant award and adopt the resolution and associated budget amendment.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 
5 Minutes

SUBMITTED BY: 
Chief Deputy Tessa Burchett, Cabarrus County Sheriff's Office

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
Yes

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 

ATTACHMENTS:
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Bike Safe Application
Bike Safe Agreement and Conditions
Bike Safe Resolution
Budget Amendment
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Resolution 

North Carolina Governor’s Highway Safety Program 

LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, the Cabarrus County Sheriff's Office  (herein called the 
“Agency") 

(The Applicant Agency) 

has completed an application contract for traffic safety funding; and that 
Cabarrus County Board of Commissioners

 
(The Governing Body of the Agency) 

  (herein called the "Governing Body”) has thoroughly considered the problem 
 

identified and has reviewed the project as described in the contract; 

THEREFORE, NOW BE IT RESOLVED BY THE 
 Cabarrus County Board of Commissioners 

IN OPEN 
(Governing Body) 

MEETING ASSEMBLED IN THE CITY OF Concord , NORTH CAROLINA, 

THIS 20th DAY OF May , 20 24 , AS FOLLOWS: 
 

1. That the project referenced above is in the best interest of the Governing Body and the general public; and 

2. That Sergeant Grady Christie  is authorized to file, on behalf of the Governing 
(Name and Title of Representative) 

Body, an application contract in the form prescribed by the Governor’s Highway Safety Program for federal 
 

funding in the amount of $ 5000.00  
(Federal Dollar Request) 

 
to be made to the Governing Body to assist in defraying 

the cost of the project described in the contract application; and 

3. That the Governing Body has formally appropriated the cash contribution of $ 0.00 as 
(Local Cash Appropriation) 

required by the project contract; and 
 

4. That the Project Director designated in the application contract shall furnish or make arrangement for other 

appropriate persons to furnish such information, data, documents and reports as required by the contract, if 

approved, or as may be required by the Governor's Highway Safety Program; and 

5. That certified copies of this resolution be included as part of the contract referenced above; and 
 

6. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 
 

 
DONE AND ORDERED in open meeting by   

(Chairperson/Mayor) 
 

 

ATTESTED BY   SEAL 
(Clerk) 

DATE 05/06/2024  
 
 
 
 
 

 
Rev. 7/11 
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Date: Amount:

Dept. Head: Department:

Fund Indicator          
Department/ 

Object/ Project
Account Name Approved      Budget Increase Amount Decrease Amount Revised Budget

001 6 2110-6606-GHSP Governor's Highway Safety Program Grant  

(Revenue)

5,000.00             5,000.00

001 9 2110-9333-GHSP Governor's Highway Safety Program Grant 

(Expense)

5,000.00             5,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

County Manager

                                           Approved

                                           Denied

                ____________________________________

                 _________________________________________________________________________ _____________________________________

                            Denied     Denied

_____________________________________ _____________________________________

PURPOSE:  In Fiscal Year 2022 the Cabarrus County Sheriff's Office applied for and received funding through the Governor's Highway Safety Program (GHSP) 

BikeSafe Grant for inceased training on motorcycke safety throughout the State.  Sgt. Grady Christie, of the Cabarrus County Sheriff's Office is the State's 

Regional Coordinator for BikeSafeNC.  This is the 4th year of the 5 year grant.  This request asks for approval of the budget Revenue and Expense for Year 4 of 

this grant.  There is no match required of the County.  Budget Amendment required to create a budget for the Revenue and Expense related to the BikeSafeNC 

Grant beginning 10/1/2024.

                Budget Officer                  Board of Commissioners

                            Approved         Approved

        Internal Transfer Within Department                             Transfer Between Departments/Funds            Supplemental Request

5/20/2024 5,000.00

Sheriff Van W. Shaw 2110-County Sheriff

Signature Signature Signature

Date Date Date
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4.-4.17.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
WORK SESSION

 
May  6, 2024

4:00 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Discussion Items for Action

SUBJECT: 
Sheriff's Office - Budget Amendment for Purchase of Town of Harrisburg Patrol Vehicles

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
The Town of Harrisburg contracts with Cabarrus County to have law enforcement services
provided by the Cabarrus County Sheriff's Office. Per the contract between the Town of
Harrisburg and Cabarrus County, patrol vehicles for the assigned town officers are to be
purchased by Cabarrus County and the funds will subsequently reimbursed by the Town of
Harrisburg. The Town of Harrisburg voted on a Town Budget Amendment to purchase 7
vehicles and the required equipment in FY24 (see attachment). The Sheriff's Office is
requesting approval of the budget amendment to expand the line item for Harrisburg vehicles
in the amount of $595,000 for seven patrol vehicles and the required equipment. The Town of
Harrisburg will reimburse Cabarrus County the entire amount of $595,000. One vehicle is a
replacement vehicle from a totaled patrol vehicle, 2 are replacement vehicles for surplused
vehicles and 4 are for 4 future positions.

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to adopt the budget amendment.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 
5 Minutes

SUBMITTED BY: 
Chief Deputy Tessa Burchett

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
Yes
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COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 

ATTACHMENTS:

County BA for Harrisburg Vehicles
Town of Harrisburg BA
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Date: Amount:

Dept. Head: Department:

Fund Indicator          
Department/ 

Object/ Project
Account Name Approved      Budget Increase Amount Decrease Amount Revised Budget

001 6 2115-6605 Deputy Reimbursement 2,554,330.90            592,900.00            3,147,230.90

001 9 2115-9863 Vehicles (NEW) x 7 521,125.00               420,000.00            941,125.00

001 9 2115-9863 Vehicles (NEW)  Garage Equipment & Labor x 

7

70,000.00              70,000.00

001 9 2115-9863 Vehicles (NEW) Upfits, including striping, 

decaling, antenna, modem, In-car camera, 

radar, radio x 7

42,000.00              42,000.00

001 9 2115-9331 Car Equipment 41,700.00                 50,400.00              92,100.00

001 9 2115-9342 Printer & SD Card 16,430.00                 3,500.00                19,930.00

001 9 2115-9316 Supplies for Vehicles 6,895.00                   7,000.00                13,895.00

3,140,480.90            592,900.00            3,733,380.90

County Manager

                                           Approved

                                           Denied

                ____________________________________

                 _________________________________________________________________________ _____________________________________

                            Denied     Denied

_____________________________________ _____________________________________

PURPOSE:  Purchase seven (7) Vehicles for Harriisburg, per their request.

                Budget Officer                  Board of Commissioners

                            Approved         Approved

        Internal Transfer Within Department                             Transfer Between Departments/Funds            Supplemental Request

5/20/2024 592,900.00

Sheriff Van W. Shaw 2115-Harrisburg

Signature Signature Signature

Date Date Date
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4.-4.18.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
WORK SESSION

 
May  6, 2024

4:00 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Discussion Items for Action

SUBJECT: 
Sheriff's Office - Town of Harrisburg Law Enforcement Contract Update

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
The Town of Harrisburg contracts with the Cabarrus County Sheriff's Office for provided law
enforcement services. Due to continued growth, the town has approved additional positions
over the years as outlined in Exhibit A for FY 24 and Exhibit A FY25. The additional positions
for FY 25 (2 patrol sergeants and 2 traffic units) have not been requested or proposed to
Cabarrus County BOC yet and will not until the Sheriff's Office is able to fill the current
vacancies; at that time the intent is to bring the town approved expansion before the county
BOC. This updated contract more clearly spells out the funding of the Town of Harrisburg
positions, to include two positions funded by the county and the remainder funded by the
Town of Harrisburg at a rate of the average salary of the position type for each position.
Vehicles and equipment will be purchased by the county and reimbursed by the town.  

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to approve the contract between Cabarrus County and The Town of Harrisburg; and
authorize the County Manager to execute the contract on behalf of Cabarrus County, subject
to review or revisions by the County Attorney.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 
5 Minutes

SUBMITTED BY: 
Chief Deputy Tessa Burchett

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
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No

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 

ATTACHMENTS:

Sheriff Signed Contract
FY 25 Attachment
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9  

Exhibit A: Estimated Cost for Fiscal Year 2025 
 

The following estimated costs for the upcoming fiscal year will be agreed upon by the Town 
Manager’s Office and the County’s Manager’s Office by March 31st each year. 

 
 

 

Position # of FTEs
Estimated Personnel 

Cost
Captain 1                    126,449$                 
Lieutenant 1                    116,977                   
Detective Sergeant 1                    100,894                   
Patrol Sergeant 4                    410,500                   
Detective  1                    90,888                     
Crime Reduction Deputy 3                    283,078                   
Deputy Sheriff 12                  983,865                   
Deputy Sheriff - Traffic Unit 4                    361,672                   
Deputy Sheriff (County) 2                    -                           
Administrative Support -                 -                           
Total 29                  2,474,323$              

Item Cost Per FTE
Estimated 

Operating Cost
Supplies 5,000             135,000$                 

(Body Camera, Radio, Taser, Gun,
Vest, Light, Computer and other 
major supplies and equipment)

Vehicle Costs
New Vehicle Purchases (4) 85,000           340,000                   
Scheduled Vehicle Replacements (2) 85,000           170,000                   

Administrative Fee 75,000                     
Total Estimated Operating 720,000$                 

Total Estimated Costs 3,194,323$              
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4.-4.19.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
WORK SESSION

 
May  6, 2024

4:00 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Discussion Items for Action

SUBJECT: 
BOC - 2024 Commissioner Board Appointments Update

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
An updated assignment of the Board of Commissioner board liaison appointments for
calendar year 2024.

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to approve the updated 2024 Commissioner Board Appointments.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 

SUBMITTED BY: 
Lauren Linker, Clerk to the Board

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
No

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
This item was approved by the Board for inclusion on the Agenda as a Consent item.

ATTACHMENTS:

2024 Commissioner Board Appointments
2024 Updated Commissioner Board Appointments
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NAME OF BOARD MEETING DATE MEETING TIME MEETING LOCATION MEMBER LIAISON ALTERNATE VOTE NOTES

Active Living and Parks Commission 3rd Thursday 6:00 p.m. Concord Senior Center Wortman N

Cabarrus County Board of Education - Business Mtg. 2nd   Monday 6:00 p.m. (Business) Old Airport Road Furr Measmer N

Cabarrus County Board of Education - Work Session 1st  Monday 6:00 p.m. (Wk. Session) Old Airport Road Measmer Furr N

Cabarrus County Partnership for Children (Smart Start) 4th  Tuesday (Recommendation to meet bi-monthly) Noon 1307 S. Cannon Blvd, Kannapolis, NC Morris Y

Cabarrus Planning and Zoning Commission 2nd Tuesday 6:30 p.m. Governmental Center Wortman Shue N

Cabarrus-Rowan Urban Area MPO Transportation Adv. Comm. 4th Wednesday (except July/Dec.) 5:30 p.m. Varies Morris Shue Y

Centralina Regional Council of Government Executive Board Monthly 2nd Wednesday Charlotte Office Shue

Centralina  Regioal Council of Government Board of Directors Monthly 2nd Wednesday Charlotte Office Shue

Centralina Economic Development Commission 3rd Thursday 4:00 p.m. COG Office Downs

Centralina Workforce Development Consortium Bi-Monthly 2nd Tuesday 4:30 Varies Furr Y

City of Concord 2nd Thursday 6:00 p.m. Council Chambers Morris N

City of Kannapolis 2nd & 4th Mondays 6:00 p.m. City Council Chambers Wortman N

City of Locust 1st Thursday 7:30 p.m. City Hall Furr N

Cooperative Extension Service Quarterly 6:00 p.m. Extension Office Wortman N

Council of Planning – NC 73 Corridor Quarterly, 3rd Tuesday 2:00 p.m. Varies Furr Wortman Y

Early Childhood Task Force 2nd Tuesday 4:00 p.m. Concord Library Measmer

Exit 49 Taskforce As Needed CVB Office Wortman Downs Y

Fire Departments & First Responder Advisory Committee March, June, Sept. & Dec. 7:00 p.m. Different VFD's Host Wortman Shue N

Home and Community Care Block Grant Advisory Committee 2-19; 3-1*9; 4-23*; 5-21; 8-20; and 11-19 (*tentative) TBD Senior Center Furr N

Human Services Advisory Board 2nd Wednesday 1:30 p.m. HSC Board Room Measmer Y

Juvenile Crime Prevention Council 3rd Wednesday 7:30 a.m. Governmental Center Measmer Y

Kannapolis Board of Education 2nd Monday Varies Central Office Shue Furr N

Library Board of Trustees 1-18; 3-15; 5-17; 7-19; 9-20; and 11-15 (3rd Thursdays) 4:30 p.m. Libraries - Rotate Morris N

Local Emergency Planning Committee 2-7; 5-2; 8-1; and 11-7 3:00 p.m. Governmental Center Measmer Y

Logan Community 4th Monday 6:00 p.m. Logan Community Center Wortman

Mental Health Advisory Board 3-21; 6-20; 9-19; and 12-19 6:00 p.m. Governmental Center Wortman

Public Health Authority of Cabarrus County 2nd Tuesday 5:30 p.m. HSC Board Room Morris Y Term ends 6/30/25

Region F Aging Advisory Committee Quarterly - Thursday (March 8 and June 14) 1 p.m. COG Office Shue N

Rowan-Cabarrus Community College Board of Trustees Last Monday of Month (except July & Dec.) 4:00 p.m. Varies Morris N Term ends 6/30/25

Senior Centers Advisory Council 3rd Monday 11:00 a.m. Senior Center Measmer N

Soil & Water Conservation District 1st Tuesday 5:15 p.m. Governmental Center Shue N

Tourism Authority (CVB) 4th Wednesday 8:00 a.m. CVB Office Honeycutt Y Term ends 6/30/24 Finishes out term

Town of Harrisburg 2nd Monday 6:00 p.m. Town Hall Measmer N

Town of Midland 2nd Tuesday 6:00 p.m. Town Hall Furr N

Town of Mt. Pleasant
1st Monday (except June & August) No July or Sept 

meeting.
7:00 p.m. Town Hall Auditorium Shue N

Transportation Advisory Board 2-7; 4-4; 6-6; 8-1; 10-3; and 12-5 10:00 a.m. CCTS Conference Room Morris N

Water and Sewer Authority (WSACC) 3rd Thursday 5:00 p.m. WSACC - 232 Davidson Hwy. Shue/Marshall Y Term ends 6/30/24

Youth Commission 3rd Monday 6:00 p.m. Varies Furr N

 2024 COMMISSIONER BOARD APPOINTMENTS
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NAME OF BOARD MEETING DATE MEETING TIME MEETING LOCATION MEMBER LIAISON ALTERNATE VOTE NOTES

Active Living and Parks Commission 3rd Thursday 6:00 p.m. Concord Senior Center Wortman N

Blended Community Child Protection Team (CCPT)/Child Fatality Prevention Team (CFPT) Monthly CHA/Alternate Locations Wortman Y

Cabarrus County Board of Education - Business Mtg. 2nd   Monday 6:00 p.m. (Business) Old Airport Road Furr Measmer N

Cabarrus County Board of Education - Work Session 1st  Monday 6:00 p.m. (Wk. Session) Old Airport Road Measmer Furr N

Cabarrus County Partnership for Children (Smart Start) 4th  Tuesday (Recommendation to meet bi-monthly) Noon 1307 S. Cannon Blvd, Kannapolis, NC Morris Y

Cabarrus Planning and Zoning Commission 2nd Tuesday 6:30 p.m. Governmental Center Wortman Shue N

Cabarrus-Rowan Urban Area MPO Transportation Adv. Comm. 4th Wednesday (except July/Dec.) 5:30 p.m. Varies Morris Shue Y

Centralina Regional Council of Government Executive Board Monthly 2nd Wednesday Charlotte Office Shue

Centralina  Regioal Council of Government Board of Directors Monthly 2nd Wednesday Charlotte Office Shue

Centralina Economic Development Commission 3rd Thursday 4:00 p.m. COG Office Downs

Centralina Workforce Development Consortium Bi-Monthly 2nd Tuesday 4:30 Varies Furr Y

City of Concord 2nd Thursday 6:00 p.m. Council Chambers Morris N

City of Kannapolis 2nd & 4th Mondays 6:00 p.m. City Council Chambers Wortman N

City of Locust 1st Thursday 7:30 p.m. City Hall Furr N

Cooperative Extension Service Quarterly 6:00 p.m. Extension Office Wortman N

Council of Planning – NC 73 Corridor Quarterly, 3rd Tuesday 2:00 p.m. Varies Furr Wortman Y

Early Childhood Task Force 2nd Tuesday 4:00 p.m. Concord Library Measmer

Exit 49 Taskforce As Needed CVB Office Wortman Downs Y

Fire Departments & First Responder Advisory Committee March, June, Sept. & Dec. 7:00 p.m. Different VFD's Host Wortman Shue N

Home and Community Care Block Grant Advisory Committee 2-19; 3-1*9; 4-23*; 5-21; 8-20; and 11-19 (*tentative) TBD Senior Center Furr N

Human Services Advisory Board 2nd Wednesday 1:30 p.m. HSC Board Room Measmer Y

Juvenile Crime Prevention Council 3rd Wednesday 7:30 a.m. Governmental Center Measmer Y

Kannapolis Board of Education 2nd Monday Varies Central Office Shue Furr N

Library Board of Trustees 1-18; 3-15; 5-17; 7-19; 9-20; and 11-15 (3rd Thursdays) 4:30 p.m. Libraries - Rotate Morris N

Local Emergency Planning Committee 2-7; 5-2; 8-1; and 11-7 3:00 p.m. Governmental Center Measmer Y

Logan Community 4th Monday 6:00 p.m. Logan Community Center Wortman

Mental Health Advisory Board 3-21; 6-20; 9-19; and 12-19 6:00 p.m. Governmental Center Wortman

Public Health Authority of Cabarrus County 2nd Tuesday 5:30 p.m. HSC Board Room Morris Y Term ends 6/30/25

Region F Aging Advisory Committee Quarterly - Thursday (March 8 and June 14) 1 p.m. COG Office Shue N

Rowan-Cabarrus Community College Board of Trustees Last Monday of Month (except July & Dec.) 4:00 p.m. Varies Morris N Term ends 6/30/25

Senior Centers Advisory Council 3rd Monday 11:00 a.m. Senior Center Measmer N

Soil & Water Conservation District 1st Tuesday 5:15 p.m. Governmental Center Shue N

Tourism Authority (CVB) 4th Wednesday 8:00 a.m. CVB Office Honeycutt Y Term ends 6/30/24 Finishes out term

Town of Harrisburg 2nd Monday 6:00 p.m. Town Hall Measmer N

Town of Midland 2nd Tuesday 6:00 p.m. Town Hall Furr N

Town of Mt. Pleasant
1st Monday (except June & August) No July or Sept 

meeting.
7:00 p.m. Town Hall Auditorium Shue N

Transportation Advisory Board 2-7; 4-4; 6-6; 8-1; 10-3; and 12-5 10:00 a.m. CCTS Conference Room Morris N

Water and Sewer Authority (WSACC) 3rd Thursday 5:00 p.m. WSACC - 232 Davidson Hwy. Shue/Marshall Y Term ends 6/30/24

Youth Commission 3rd Monday 6:00 p.m. Varies Furr N

 2024 COMMISSIONER BOARD APPOINTMENTS
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4.-4.20.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
WORK SESSION

 
May  6, 2024

4:00 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Discussion Items for Action

SUBJECT: 
BOC - Appointments to Boards and Committees

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
The following appointment to Boards and Committees are recommended for December:

Appointments and Removals - Cabarrus County Senior Centers Advisory Council 
The terms of appointment on the Cabarrus County Senior Centers Advisory Council have
expired for Ann Eaves, Earline Ward, Mary Watts, Katie Little, James Lentz and Thomas
Dixon.

Ann Eaves, Earline Ward, Mary Watts and Katie Little expressed interest in serving an
additional term. The Concord Senior Center Advisory Council voted unanimously to re-
appointment them for an additional three-year term expiring December 31, 2026. Length of
service and residency exceptions to the Appointment Policy will be needed for Ms. Watts .

The Concord Senior Center Advisory Council voted unanimously to remove James Lentz,
Sr. and Thomas Dixon from the roster and thank them for their service.

Appointment - Partners Health Management - Board of Directors
In accordance with Partners Bylaws, terms of members of the board are for three (3) years,
with eligibility for reappointment for an additional three (3) years. In addition, the term end
date must align with Partners fiscal year end date, which is on June 30 each year. The
Cabarrus County representative on the Partners Health Management Board can be a
Cabarrus County Commissioner or a designee of their choosing. Paula Yost has served as
the Cabarrus County representative for the past three years and has expressed interest in re-
appointment for another three-year term. The new term will end June 30, 2027.
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REQUESTED ACTION: 
Provide information.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 
1 Minute

SUBMITTED BY: 
Lauren Linker, Clerk to the Board

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
No

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
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4.-4.21.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
WORK SESSION

 
May  6, 2024

4:00 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Discussion Items for Action

SUBJECT: 
BOC - Resolution Amending the Board of Commissioners' 2024 Meeting Schedule

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
Approval is requested to amend the Board's Resolution Amending the Cabarrus County
Board of Commissioners' 2024 Meeting Schedule to reflect the dates of June 11 and 12,
2024  to the NCACC County Assembly Day and Legislative Reception in Raleigh, North
Carolina. 

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to adopt the resolution.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 
1 Minute

SUBMITTED BY: 
Lauren Linker, Clerk to the Board

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
No

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 

ATTACHMENTS:
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Resolution
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Resolution Amending the  

Cabarrus County Board of Commissioners’ 
2024 Meeting Schedule  

  
WHEREAS, on December 18, 2023, the Cabarrus County Board of Commissioners 

adopted a meeting schedule for calendar year 2024, which sets forth the 
dates, times and locations of various official county meetings; and 

 
WHEREAS, at the time the resolution was adopted, the dates of the NCACC County 

Assembly Day and Legislative Reception in Raleigh had not been 
scheduled 

 
WHEREAS, the dates for the NCACC County Assembly Day and Legislative Reception 

in Raleigh have since been scheduled for June 11 and 12, 2024 
 
WHEREAS, the Cabarrus County Board of Commissioners would like to add the dates of June 

11 and 12, 2024 for NCACC County Assembly Day and Legislative Reception in 
Raleigh to the Resolution Amending the Cabarrus County Board of 
Commissioners’ 2024 Meeting Schedule 

 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Cabarrus County Board of Commissioners 
hereby amends its 2024 Meeting Schedule as follows: 
 

1. The Resolution Amending the Cabarrus County Board of Commissioners’ 2024 
Meeting Schedule shall show the dates of June 11 and 12, 2024 for the NCACC  
County Assembly Day and Legislative Reception in Raleigh  
 

ADOPTED this 20th day of May, 2024. 

 
  
 ___________________________________ 
 Stephen M. Morris, Chairman 
 Cabarrus County Board of Commissioners 
 
ATTEST: 
 
_____________________________ 
Lauren Linker, Clerk to the Board 
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5.-5.1.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
WORK SESSION

 
May  6, 2024

4:00 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Approval of Regular Meeting Agenda

SUBJECT: 
BOC - Approval of Regular Meeting Agenda

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
The proposed agenda for the May 20, 2024 regular meeting is attached.

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to approve the agenda for the May 20, 2024 regular meeting as presented and
schedule the public hearing for 6:30 or as soon thereafter as persons may be heard.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 
1 Minute

SUBMITTED BY: 
Lauren Linker, Clerk to the Board

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
No

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 

ATTACHMENTS:

Proposed May 20, 2024 Regular Meeting Agenda
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CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING

 
May 20, 2024

6:30 PM

 

 
MISSION STATEMENT

 
THROUGH VISIONARY LEADERSHIP AND GOOD STEWARDSHIP, WE WILL
ADMINISTER STATE REQUIREMENTS, ENSURE PUBLIC SAFETY, DETERMINE
COUNTY NEEDS, AND PROVIDE SERVICES THAT CONTINUALLY ENHANCE
QUALITY OF LIFE

CALL TO ORDER BY THE CHAIRMAN

PRESENTATION OF COLORS

INVOCATION

A. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

B. RECOGNITIONS AND PRESENTATIONS

1. Active Living and Parks - AARP Tax Volunteers Recognition
2. Veterans Services - Memorial Day 2024 Proclamation

C. INFORMAL PUBLIC COMMENTS

D. OLD BUSINESS

1. EMS - Renewal of Non-Emergency Transport Franchise Agreement with American
Transmed

E. CONSENT AGENDA

(Items listed under consent are generally of a routine nature.  The Board may take
action to approve/disapprove all items in a single vote.  Any item may be withheld from
a general action, to be discussed and voted upon separately at the discretion of the
Board.)
 

1. Appointments and Removals - Cabarrus County Senior Centers Advisory Council
2. Appointment - Partners Health Management - Board of Directors
3. Behavioral Health - Hold Harmless Funds Budget Amendment
4. BOC - 2024 Commissioner Board Appointments Update
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5. BOC - Resolution Amending the Board of Commissioners' 2024 Meeting Schedule
6. County Manger - Cabarrus Arts Council Lease Extension
7. Cabarrus County Tourism Authority - FY 2025 Budget
8. DHS - Transportation 5310 Elderly and Handicapped Grant
9. EDC - Funding to Support the Spark and Retail Lab Programs at the Cabarrus

Center for Innovation and Entrepreneurship
10. Finance - Budget Amendment For Additional Tax Turnover To The Fire Districts
11. Finance - FLP Insurance Proceeds
12. Finance - Rowan County Lottery Proceeds
13. Legal - Proposal to Lease Part of Hickory Ridge High School Property
14. Planning- Community Development Budget Amendment
15. Rowan-Cabarrus Community College (RCCC) - Capital Project Budget Transfer

Request
16. Sheriff's Office - Acceptance of Governor's Highway Safety Program (GHSP) Grant

Award
17. Sheriff's Office - Acceptance of Governor's Highway Safety Program's (GHSP)

Bike Safe Grant
18. Sheriff's Office - Budget Amendment for Purchase of Town of Harrisburg Patrol

Vehicles
19. Sheriff's Office - Town of Harrisburg Law Enforcement Contract Update
20. Tax Administration - Refund and Release Reports – April 2024

F. NEW BUSINESS

1. County Manager - Presentation of the FY25 Recommended Budget
2. Public Hearing - Fire Marshal - Fire District Boundary Change

G. REPORTS

1. BOC - Receive Updates from Commission Members who Serve as Liaisons to
Municipalities or on Various Boards/Committees

2. BOC - Request for Applications for County Boards/Committees
3. Budget - Monthly Budget Amendment Report
4. Budget - Monthly Financial Update
5. Communications and Outreach - Monthly Summary Report
6. County Manager - Monthly Building Activity Reports
7. EDC - April 2024 Monthly Summary Report

H. GENERAL COMMENTS BY BOARD MEMBERS

I. WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT OF CABARRUS COUNTY

J. CLOSED SESSION

K. ADJOURN

In accordance with ADA regulations, anyone who needs an accommodation to participate in the meeting
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should notify the ADA Coordinator at 704-920-2100 at least forty-eight (48) hours prior to the meeting.
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6.-6.1.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
WORK SESSION

 
May  6, 2024

4:00 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Closed Session

SUBJECT: 
Closed Session - Pending Litigation, Economic Development and Personnel Matters

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
A closed session is needed to discuss matters related to pending litigation, economic
development and personnel matters as authorized by NCGS 143-318.11(a)(3), (4) and (6).

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to go into closed session to discuss matters related to pending litigation, economic
development and personnel matters as authorized by NCGS 143-318.11(a)(3), (4) and (6).

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 
1 Hour or More

SUBMITTED BY: 
Mike Downs, County Manager

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
No

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
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